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May 30, 1985

Ms. Marlene Taylor
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region 1
631 Park Avenue
King of Prussia, PA 19406

Dear Ms. Taylor:

As per your request via telecom earlier today, enclosed please find copies of
the two final Radioactive Waste Shipment and Disposal forms dated 2/11/85 and
6/3/83. The latter is so illegible that I have made a second copy with the
data overwritten in red.

Should you require more information on the Nicke163 detector, please contact
me or Heinz Ederna (x6744).

Sincerely yours,

BRISTOL-MYERS PRODUCTS

AQ
S. M. Henry, Ph.D.
Manager, Clinical Research Services

Enclosures

cc*: V. Cotty

F. E11erbush
G. Blewitt
W. Chambers

*1etter only
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Additional correspondence was included in memoranda dated June 10, June 21,
July 2, July 17, August 5 and August 14, 1985 from W. Butler to Central Files.

Orisioni slmsed byt

Walter R. Butler, Chief
Licensing Branch No. 2
Division of Licensing

Enclosure:
As stated

DISTRIBUTION
- [ Docket n ie)

' LB#2 'R5i~ ding
PRC Systen
DWagner
EHylton
PDR
LPDR

f~~b'

LB#2/DL/PM LB#2/DL/BC .

h0 Wagner:lb WButler
08/,'2/85 08/ p 5

..
- _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
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4$ g UNITED STATES
8 NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSIONg

:p WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555

%*****/ 'AU6 2 3 15e5

Docket No. 50-354 ,

MEMORANDUM T0: Central Files

FROM: Walter R. Butler, Chief
Licensing Branch No. 2
Division of Licensing

SUBJECT: HOPE CREEK INDEPENDENT DESIGN VERIFICATION PROGRAM (IDVP)
,

Public Service Electric & Gas Company has contracted Sargent & Lundy to
perform an IDVP of Hope Creek. Bechtel is the architect-engineer for Hope
C reek . The following correspondence (enclosed) has been generated by the
IDVP efforts:

Enclosure 1: Observation / Resolution / Completion (0/R/C) Reports 62,
125, 129 and 182 and 8/9/85 and 8/7/65 telecon notes

Enclosure 2: 0/R/C Reports 221 and 8/7/85, 8/8/85 and 8/9/85
telecon notes

Enclosure 3: 7/25/85, 7/29/85, 7/30/85 and 8/2/85 telecon notes

Enclosure 4: 0/R/C Reports 18 and 124

Enclosure 5: 7/26/85, 7/30/85, 7/31/85 and 8/5/85 telecon notes

Enclosure 6: 0/R/C/ Reports 96, 144, 147, 149, 165, 186, and 214

Enclosure 7: 8/2/85 telecon notes

Enclosure 8: 0/R/C 214

Enclosure 9: 3/6/85 telecon notes



. . . - . . _ . . . . .- . . . _ .

.. .

_2

.

Additional correspondence was included in memoranda dated June 10, June 21,
July 2, July 17, August 5 and August 14, 1985 from W. Butler to Central Files.

k , .Y
-

Walter R. Butler, Chief
Licensing Branch No. 2
Division of Licensing

Enclosure:
As stated - ;

.

|
|
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Public Service Electric and Gas Company Project No. 7212-30
Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Page 1 of 2

OBSERVATION REPORT OR No. 221, Rev. 0, Date

1. Structure (s), system (s), or component (s) involved:
; Bailey Metcr Company Logic Systems

BPC Drawing Nos. J-11-0, Sheets 1-33 and J-00-0, Sheet 1, Rev. 9
| General Plant Design Criteria 10855-D5.1, Rev. 4, dated 8/23/84

.

| 2. Description of Observation:
General Plant Design Criteria 10855-D5.1 indicates that GDC 23'

has direct applicability to HCGS. HCGS FSAR Chapter 7 indicates
that SACS among other systems is a protection system and there-
fore, GDC 23 applies. (continued on next page)'

3. Significance of Observation:
: In the absence of objective evidence that the requirements of
I the GDC have been implemented, the adequacy of the design cannot

be determined.

'
4. Recommendation for resolution (cptional):

BPC should provide objective evidence that the design requirement
described in the General Plant Design Criteria 10855-D5.1 and fGDC 23 and note 6 of Drawing J-00-0 has been implemented in the
IICGS design. (Continued on next page)

5. Internal Review Committee classification of Observation:
Not significant to safety (See Item 6)

x Additional information required (See Item 6)
Potentially Significant to Safety (See Item 8)

6. Internal Review Committee reason for non-safety-significance of
Observation or additional information required:
Additional information is required to evaluate safety significance.
Provide information requested in Item 4.

7. Internal Review Commitee
Signattres:

ft . IW
Chairman /

bS SIE$L %h,!hCh.} --

Mechanical Representative Electrical Kep esentative''
, /?

~

m 40
Structural Representative Control end Instrumentation

Representative

.. .- - -_--- - - . . _ . ._ - - . - - - - - - - _ - - . . - _~
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Public Service Electric and Gas Company Project No. 7212-30
Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Page 2 of 2

OBSERVATION REPORT OR No. 221 Rev. 0, Date

2. Description of Observation: (continuation)

GDC 23, in part, states that "the protection system shall be
designed to fail into a safe state or into a state demonstrated to
be acceptable on some other defined basis if conditions such as
disconnection of the system, loss of energy (e.g., electric power,
instrument air), ...are experienced." General note 6 on Bechtel
Drawing J-00-0 also states " Process equipment will be de-energized
during loss of power and will not be re-energized on restoration
of power unless the state of the inputs results in a completed,

train."

Objective evidence has not been provided for review which
sufficiently demonstrates that this Bailey Meter Company Logic
System meets the GDC 23 requirements. The documentation provided
indicates the inter-channel interfaces but does not provide con-
clusions or justifications that the overall system effects are
acceptable.

4. Recommendation for Resolution (optional) : (continuation)

Specifically, BPC should address the effects on systems connected
to the Bailey Meter Company Logic System as a result of 1.) loss
of power to logic cabinets, 2.) restoration of power, 3.) equip-
ment failures within the logic cabinets. In addition, conclusions
should be reached as to the acceptability of these effects and the
basis for these conclusions.
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SARGENT & LUNDY
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FROM: D. P. White TSB- 459
Sargent & Lundy Date: August 9. 1985
18P15 Project: Hope Creek
312-269-6419 7212-30

TO: L. C. Oesterich
Bechtel Task Leader
Bechtel Power Corporation
San Francisco, California
Telecopy No.: 415-882-3211
Confirmation No.: 415-882-1672

CC: W. F. Bauer
Principal Engineer
Public Service Electric and Gas Company
Newark, New Jersey
201-621-2150

W. A. Bloss (2)

J. Milhoan
T. DelGaizo
H. Wang

2 pages to follow.

Attached is a revised copy of a telecon memorandum between
Y. J. Yaworsky (PSE&G), and L. C. Oesterich, M. R. Custer, T. Ferenchak,
P. W. Schuetz (BPC), and H. Wang (NRC), and W. A. Bloss, E. B. Branch,

L. L. Fergusson, B. Obersnel, H. S. Taylor, D. P. White (S&L), dated
August 6, 1985. This memorandum has been revised as of August 9, 1985.

DPW:cdj
Attachment

|

,

.

4
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Page 1 of 2
TSB-459

Memorandum of Telephone Conversation SARSENT& LUNDY

[ Fevised 8/9/85
Date 8/6/85 Time 10:00 a.m

Person Called Company

see listing below see listing below
Person Calling Company

see listing below see listing below
Project Project No.

Hope Creek 7212-30

S ect Discussed
R CR-166 and OR-125

Summary of Discussion Decisions and Commitments
Person Called: Y. J. Yaworsky ) Public Service Electric & Gas (PSE&G)

L. C. Oesterich )
M. R. Custer ) Bechtel Power Corporation (BPC)

T. Ferenchak )
_.

P. W. Schuetz )

H. Wang ) U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC)

Person Calling: W. A. Bloss )
E. D. Brancn )
L. L. Fergusson ) Sargent & Lundy (S&L)
B. Obersnel )
H. S. Taylor )
D. P. White )

BPC will provide a draft Resolution Report by noon on August 7, 1985, on OR-166 which

will cover the following areas:

1. Data sheet 530516 will be revised to address both hanaers. BPC will commit to

either a) calculations by section 2.4.2c of G052. b) documentation of the

logic used for acceptance per section 2.3.8 of G052, or c) documentation of the
I

iudgement used per revised section 2.4.2c of G052.

|
i

2. Revise G052 section 2.4.2 to allow iudgement to be made when determining the f
** W. F. Bauer T. Ferenchak H. Wang L. L. Fergusson

Y. J. Yaworsky P. W. Schuetz W. A. Bloss (2) B. Obersnel
L. C. Oesterich J. Milhoan H. S. Taylor ,

M. R. Custer T. DelGaizo E. B. Branch ;
__

"*Tetec= g;gi;=1 fryg @g h !
, ,

-.. - -
SL-F713 10/84-F3

l



. __ __ _ ____ - - - - - - - - - -

Rsvised 8/9/85
Memorandum of Telephone Conversation August 6, 1985
R/CR-166 7212-30 *

Page 2 of 2

load on a support.

.

3. Include in the revised G052 guidelines and criteria (example of, not all
inclusion) for the use of judgement.

4. Provide a survey of other data sheets to provide generic assurance that
other Non-Q r Non-Q supports are evaluated and documented on the

s sh
data sheets per 2.4.2c or 2.3.8 of G052.

BPC will provide a draft Resolution Report by the end of the day on August 6, 1985,ofor OR-125, that will explain that the 150 F temperature is not applicable as an
operating temperature for the entire system, but is used for flexibility gnalysis.
They will state that this gives enough margin so that the unanalyzedJ1 31 F is ok.

S&L will review BPC's revised Resolution Report and advise to their acceptance.

DPW:cdj

i

. _ , - - --- m - - - - . . . _ _ - . - .- - - , - - _ , ,~, -



_ J. L. Milhoan
SARGENT & LUNDY

ENGBNEERS-

CHIC AGO

.

PROM: H. S. Taylor TSB- 460
Sargent & Lundy Date: 8/8/85
18D02 Project: Hope Crook
312-269-6371 7212-30

TO: L. C. Oesterich
Bechtel Task Leader
Bechtel Power Corporation
San Francisco, Californin
Telecopy No.: 415-882-3211
Confirmation No.: 415-882-1672

CC:- M. F. Bauer
Principal Engineer'*

Public Service Electric and Gas Company
Newark, N'ew Jersey
201-621-2150,

,

W. A. Bloss (2) H. Wang
J. L. Milhoan
T. DelGaizo

1___ page to follow.

- Attached is a copy of a telecon memorandum between Y. J. Yaworsky
(PSE&G); L. C. Oesterich, P. T. Sheh, Tuholski, and Bhatt,
(BPC); II. Wang (NRC); and W. A. Bloss, E. B. Branch, R. L. Givan,
R. M. Schiavoni, L. R. Stensland and H. S. Taylor (S&L); dated
August 7, 1985.

.

.

*

HST:nd
Attachment

.

G

*m

0

0

e

;
*
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Memorandum of Telephone Conversation SARGENTE LUNDY

Date 8 /7/85 Time 3:00 p.m

Person Called Company

see listing below see listing below
Person Calling Company

see listing below see listing below
Project Project No.

Hope Creek 7212-30

Subject Discussed
BPC was called to discuss Calculation C678 (Q)-97, Rev. O,

supporting BPC's R/R 182.
Summary of Discussion. Decisions and Commitments
Person Called: Y. J. Yaworsky )Public Service Electric & Gas (PSE&G)

L. C. Oesterich )

Bechtel Power Corporation (BPC)
t

F. T. snen J

H. Wang )U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC)

Person Calling: W. A. Bloss }
E. B. Branch )
R. L. Givan ) ,, _ _ _ _ _ _ , _ , _ , __,

R. M. Schiavoni ) ~ W"''' ="-J waw

L. R. Stensland )
H. S. Taylor )

1. It was agreed that the calculation for the mitigating friction forces

between the side rails and bottom rails and the battery case is
reasonable.

2. BPC acreed to revise the calculation to damnnsFrnFo that the nFrannon
in the copper tie bar are acceptable.

3. BPC agreed to revise the calculation to demonstrate that the stress
from the applied load on the battery post is not only within the ,

allowable stress for lead, but also to demonstrate that the post ;

material is the weak link and that the applied force will not
damace the battery case around the nost.

,

!

I
l

u W. G. Bauer W. A. Bloss (2) R. M. Schiavoni )
Y. J. Yaworsky H. S.. Taylor L.~R. Stensland
J. L. Milhoan E. B. Branch L. C. Oesterich |

T. DelGaizo R. L. Givan /) [ |
,

File Telecon - Technical p/
Category 4 ;

Signature /
SL-F713 10/84-F3

;

__, __ _ l
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J.
. y

SARGENT & LUNDY
ENGINEERS

CNIC AGO

FROM: H. S. Taylor TSB- 462
Sargent & Lundy Date: 8/9/85
18D02 Project: Hope Creek
312-269-6371 7212-30

TO: L. C. Oesterich
Bechtel Task Leader'

Bechtel Power Corporation ''

San Francisco, California
Telecopy No.: 415-882-3211
Confirmation No.: 415-882-1672

CC: W. F. Bauer
Principal Engineer

i Public Service Electric and Gas Company
Newark, New Jersey
201-621-2150

(

W. A. Bloss (2) H. Wang
J. L. Milhoan
T. DelGaizo

2 pages to follow.

Attached is a copy of a telecon memorandum between R. C. Kirk and
Y. J. Yaworsky, (PSE&G); G.GD. Pedersen, J.. Frane, H. R. Shah,
W. R. Goyal, K. W. Burrowes and P. W. Schuetz (BPC); H. Wang (NRC);

. and W. A. Bloss, E. B. Branch, T. J. Duffy, B. A. Erler and
H. S. Taylor (S&L) ; dated August 8, 1985.

HST:nd
' Attachment

/

.,

d

- -- ,,



Memorandum of Telephone Conversation SARGENTS LUNDY
,

.

Date 8/8/85 Time 1: 00 p.m
Person Called Company j

see listing below see listing below
'

Person Calling Company
see listing below see listing below

Project Project No.

j Hope Creek 7212-30

Subject Discussed4
.

R/CR 44 and 100.

i

Summary of Discussion. Decisions and Commitments
i Person Called: G. D. Pedersen )

J. Frane )
H. R. Shah )
W. R. Goyal ) 15ecntel Power Corporation (5PC)
K. W. Burrowes ),

P. W. Schuetz )

'

R. C. Kirk )
Y. J. Yaworsky ) Public Service Electric & Gas (PSE&G)

H. Wang ) U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC)

Person Calling:W. A. Bloss )
E. B. Branch )
T. J. Duffy ) Sargent & Lundy (S&L)
B. A. Erler )
H. S. Taylor )

The call was made to gain an understandina of BPC's method of handlina
friction loads on supports induced by pipe thermal growth.

BPC stated that they considered friction loads on pipe supports to
exist during normal loading conditions and supports are designed for
this effect. However, during upset, emergency and faulted loading
conditions they assume that friction loads from pipe thermal growth
are totally relieved by the seismic motion and that no additional
friction forces on the support due to pipe seismic motion arise.

S&L stated that it is probably reasonable to assume that the thermal
friction is partially relieved, but that new friction forces probably
also arise during the seismic event. Because the degree of relief
or tnermal motion triction cannot be quantified and because the level
of seismic friction forces cannot be reliably estimated, it would be

cc W. F. Bauer T. DelGaizo E. B. Branch
Y. J. Yaworsky H. Wang T. J. Duffy
L. C. Oesterich W. A. Bloss(2) B. A. Erler
J. L. Milhoan H. S. Taylor e

Telecon - Technical ~

Category 4 signatur.
SL-F713 10/84-F3

_ . _ _ .



. _ _ _ _

Memorandum of Telephone Conversation August 8, 1985
R/CR 44 and 100 7212-30

Page 2 of 2

prudent to account for the full thermal induced friction forces in the
upset, emergency and faulted loading conditions.

The following illustrates the BPC and S&L positions:

Normal Loads Upset Emergency, Faulted
---- (Seismic)

Friction Force Friction force on support:i

on support:
r

uef = K uW' + K2 uW
' F l

Fn= uW
' " " " " '

K1= (is probably less than
u = friction factor 1.0 and may even be
W = weight of pipe on zero)

support

K2 = a number between zero
and 1

W = additional normal force
between pipe and support
due to seismic excitation

Now Fuef = uW K1+ K2 E_
- g.

BPC says Fuef is always zero
This would require that:

K1 + K2 N.
. p 0=

.

This means that either:

K1 and K2= 0
.

-Kor K =
2 1

Neither condition is likely to always be true.

NIn fact K1 + K2 _ probably lies between zero and 1
- W.

Therefore, Fuef h 0. In view of the uncertainties, a more prudent
assumption would be to consider that _ _-

K1 + K2 W 1,0=
W--

Then Fuef = Fn which is the S&L position.

BPC agreed to quantify the expected values of Fn..This will allow..
an assessment of the effect on overall support design of neglecting
the friction load in the upset, emergency and faulted condition.

-

, , _ . , . - , _ . , , . - - . _ - - . . _ -. - , , . . , , _ _ . , ---s v .- v -
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Memorandum of Telephone Conversation , SADGEfiT G LUl!DY

o,,, 8 /9/8 5 ,,3:15 p.m.

* Person Called Company
* -

. emm n 1 ~..
Person Calhnp' ' -'-'" Company-

'

" See. Below -

~

Project
,

Project No.*

*

Hope Creek 7212-30

'

Subject Discussed

.

BPC's Resolution Report No. 44

~ ' Summary of Discussion. Decisions and Commitments

.

Participants-

'

J. Milhoan - NRC W. A . Bloss

E. Branch

Y. J. Yaworsky S. Taylor
'

R. C. Kirk T. Duffy.

R. Givan
.

L. StenslandJ. Frane

R. Goyal' ppe

N. Senn

L. Oesterich .

.

'

1. BPC indicated that they had telexed a revised res'olution report

f or OR-4[. S& L had not received it.
'''

.

'

:-

.

', ,
.

-

cc: W. F. Bauer (PSE&G) .Wi/\bleumpdbkW'CWtg L. Oestericb

Y. J. Yaworsky (PSE&G) 'p2 Wi%f fp Asiirterm rr Fichtrtn h-

,

J. Milhoan (NRC) M/ McGulachgtrt(D4tryiWocec/Docurent .L
,

E DelGaizo (NIib) Reques.tfCMA'&lt %
'W. A. Bloss (2) RMiavoni 4Electrica-1 Isl&ted) -( <

H. S. Taylor DnA AMte, UMchaniccMIM
fd'

.
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2. BPC indicated that the punch line of the response was that
when they use the higher allowables of the 1983 NF Code, they
will also include the ef f ects of self-weight and f riction.

loads considering the reduction of the friction loads due to
dynamic loading.

S&L indicated that this appears acceptable.

3. S&L indicated that the main purpose of having BPC study
10 hangers was to quantitatively determine the effects of
self-weight and to compare this with a quantitative deter-
mination of the conservatism in BPC existing design. Reports
f rom S&L personnel reviewing calculations in BPC's
San Francisco of fices appear f avorable. This will be con-
firmed on Monday, August 13, 1985.

4. BPC was regpested to expedite the transmittal of revisions
to Resolution Reports No. 44 and 100.'
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4 SARGEllTaLUMDYMemorandum of Telephone Conversation , -'

s1 ..:
Date a/7/85 Time lil5 a.m

Person Caltec Company '.j

See Below - i |
' 'P;rson Cauing Company j ;|

See Below - ' l'

Prrject Project No. -

Ilope Creek 7212-30

.

Subject Discussec

,

S&L's Comments on BPC's Resolution Reports

.

Cummary of Discussion. Decisions and Commitments
Participants

J. Milhoan - NRC W. A. Bloss - ScL

E. B. Branch - S&L

Y. J. Yaworsky - PSE&G H. S. Taylor - S&L

T. J. Duffy - S&L

J. Frane - BPC R. Givan - S&L
~

R. Goyal - BPC H. Singh - S&L

N. Senn - BPC

_
H. Shah - BPC

L. Oesterich - BPC

1.. BPC's Resolution Reports for Nos. 125 and 129 are acceptable

to S&L as previously discussed.
.

.

.

.

cc: W. F. Bauer (PSE&G) L' . O. Orw+ucker (C&I t u lo t.ed ) L. Oesterich
*

Y. J. Yaworsky (PSEcG) T. J. Duffy (Stenctm n1 rnlatod)

Milhoan_ (NRC) Ih--G--t'.cCuTTcru gh'-( Des i vu Process / Document :.

T. ' IGalzo (NRC) Requua L/QA te17tted) '*

W. A. Bloss (2) R,--McSchia voni- (Electrical ~rel,ated)-

'

11 . S. Taylor D . _R. Wh.i_t_O--(Mecha n i c,a leh d i
File BEC-distributi n - f/Q 'an ' 'eQDired

Telecon - Technical Xu /-

r,,n ,nvu . u nature v // /
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2. The following summarizes the discussion regarding BPC's
resolutions to OR-40 and 100, and specifically the conser-
vatism in BPC's existing design to accept the increase
in loads when self-weight and self-weight excitation of

|
hanger components and auxiliary support steel are considered:

,

'

BPC has agreed to revise their FSAR to indicate thata.,

the 1983 ASME NF will be used. The 1983 code permits
a 1.33 stress limit factor for Service Level B loadings
which includes OBE versus a 1.0 factor in the older
code. The higher stress limit factor, use of actual'

i accelerations and the SRSS of seismic loads reportedly
provide adequate margin to accept the increase in loads
due to self-weight effects,

b. BPC agrees that when the new code is used, that all
,

loads will be considered as primary. However, their

| company position is that friction loads need not be
considered with seismic loads as the seismic loads;

could. relieve the friction load. BPC does not believe
that the code requires combining friction with seismic
loads. S&L indicated several sections of the code
that they interpret to require the addition of friction
and seismic loads.

'

BPC agreed to revise their resolution reports to discuss
their justification for not combining friction and
thermal loads.

I c. Since S&L has only seen a summary of the final results
of BPC's assessment of.10 hangers for the effects of

. self-weight, they could not quantify the separate effects'

of self-weight and friction forces. Copies of the
detailed calculations were requested for review.

,

BPC indicated that due to the reported.use of a pro- ,

'

prietary computer program, that the calculations could |

,
not be sent to S&L for review, but would have to be
reviewed in BPC's offices.

S&L would get back to BPC to let them know when people
would be at BPC's offices to review the calculations.
This was subsequently determined to be the following
day in order to expedite the closure of these OR's.

i *

d. S&L requested that BPC revise their resolution reports
to indicate that when the higher allowables of the,'

new code are specifically used, that the effects of
i self-weight be considered. BPC tentatively agreed ,

but would confirm this later.-

. ..

|

;
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H. STEPHEN T AYLOR

8 3't ) 269 3000A450Ceaft ,

312 269 6371 Twx eso.ars aeo7

LSP-109
August 12, 1985
Project No. 7212-30

Public Service Electric and Gas Company
Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1

Independent Design Verification Program
Resolution / Completion Reports

Mr. W. F. Bauer
Principal Engineer
Public Service Electric and Gas Company
80 Park Plaza
Newark, New Jersey 07101

Dear Mr. Bauer:

Enclosed for your information and records is one copy each of Resolution /
Completion Report Nos. 62, 125, 129 and 182. These Observation Reports
are considered closed. Please note Completion Report Nos. 62 and 125
have been revised and Observation Report No. 62 is considered invalid.
Completion Report No. 62 was only revised to reflect Revision 2 of the
Resolution / Completion Report dated July 15, 1985.

Yours very truly,

|1|
' ~

k-),
.

A'. . S
HST:nd H. S. Taylor
Enclosures Chairman, Internal Review Committee
Copies:
T. DelGaizo
J. L. Milhoan
L. C. Oesterich
P. L. Wattelet
W. A. Bloss (2)
O. Zaben
W. D. Crumpacker
T. J. Duffy
H. G. L. McCullough
R. M. Schiavoni
D.-P. White

__
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Public Service Electric and Gas Company Project No. 10855-013
Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Page 1 of 3

RESOLUTION / COMPLETION REPORT OR No. 62 Rev. O Date 6/7/85
~

R/CR No.6 2 Rev. O Date 6/14/85
R/CR No.62 Rev. 1 Date 7/12/85

_

R/CR No.62 Rev. 2 Date 7//5/n

1. Classification of Observation (by S&L):
Not signiticant to safety
Significant to sa f e ty

X Additional Intormation required

2. Reviewee proposed resolution:

See Sheet 2.

3. Reviewee resolution report by:

&W Ab') !5 / Wl$e v
D cipline Grou S'u pe rvi sor ate /' '

'

s f/ ?Mer
"isechtel oject Engineer Date

4. Public Service Electric and Gas Company review:

W Wm Y /M 7 )>~/f5
Chief Project Encyfrie/f/ Da te / '

_.

5. S&L's disposition of Resolution / Completion Report:
X Observation invalid and withdrawn. See attached Ompletion Peport

Proposed resolution / future action acceptable,
observation closed.
Additional action to be taken by Reviewee (provide
additional information).

6. Final classification of observation by Review Committee:
X Not significant to safety

Signiticant to satety

7. Review Committee si turAs: .,

Al. A e/~ : .2-
23 L2 76LtT~L:
7/ACL

'

-
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Public Service Electric and Gas Company Project No. 10855-013
Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Page 2 of 3

RESOLUTION / COMPLETION REPORT OR No. 62 Rev. O Date 6 /7 /85
(Continuation sheet) R/CR No. 62 Rev. O Da te 6 /14 /8 5

R/CR No. 62 Rev. 1 Date 7/12/85
R/CR No. 62 Rev. 2 Date 7//57tf

Response to Observation Report No. 62

4.a Bechtel has reviewed the wall thickness measurement records of
& all safety-related large pipe bends fabricated by Dravo Cor-
4.c poration tor the Hope Creek Project, and compared them to the

required wall thicknesses. Results of our review indicate that
all sarety-related pipe bends meet the after-bending thickness
requirements of the ASME Section III Code. Also, our review
revealed that no 2-1/2" NPS pipe bend has been used.

4.a Since a review or all safety-related large pipe bend wall thick-
ness measurement records revealed that no 2-1/2" NPS pipe bends
have been made and the bend tables contain no requirements for
2-1/2" NPS pipe bends, it follows that no 2-1/2" NPS pipe bends
were designed.

4.b A copy of the wall thickness measurement record for the bend on
line 1-EG-HBC-153 is being sent to you separately. 87-1/2% of the
nominal wall thickness was the acceptance criteria utilized by
Dravo. This acceptance criteria is invoked in Note 22, page 15 of
21 ot Material Requisition 10855-P-201(0) and in paragraph 5.9.2
ot Technical Specification 10855-P-201(0). (The tabulation,
" Minimum Wall tor Bends", covers all exceptions to the 87-1/2% 7

requirement.)

4.d Attached are copies of the wall thickness measurements for Pipe
Class DB, sizes 10" and 14" NPS as listed on page 131 of Calc.
1(0). These wall thickness measurement records demonstrate that
the minimum wall thickness documented in Revision 6 of Calcula-
tion 1(0), Sheet 131, have been me t. There are no 12" pipe bends-

included in the listing on page 131 of Calc. 1(0).1

Calculation 1(O), Sheet 150, is intended for those HBC class
. pipes whose design pressures are in excess of the 163 psi design
! pressure shown in Sheet 80. These lines are 1-EG-157, 158, 797,

801 and 816 as per Line Index, Dwg. No.10855-P-0501, Rev.17.
Lines 1-EG-157 and 158 do not have bend sections as documented
in Isometric Dwg. No.1-P-EG-13, Rev.12; lines 1-EG-7 97, 801, 815
and 816 are all 1" NPS and do not contain any bends.

Lines listed on pages 131 of Calc. 1(O) have no 12" pipe bends.

- . _ . _ . _ - - - - - - . - - - . . _ - -
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Public Service Electric and Gas Company Project No. 10855-013
Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Page 3 of 3

RESOLUTION / COMPLETION REPORT OR No. 62 Rev. O Da te 6 /7 /85
(Continuation Sheet) R/CR No.62 Rev. O Date_6/14/85

R/CR No.62 Rev. 1 Date 7/12/85
R/CR No.62 Rev. 2 Date 7//5/f5

4.e Changes af fecting fabrication are normally incorporated into
the applicable tabrication specitication. In this particular
instance, the resulting increases in minimum wall thickness
were not reflected in the bend table for the following reasons:

1. The resulting increase in the required minimum wall thick-
ness did not change the schedule number of the pipe spe-
citied in the Piping Class sheets, Dw. No.10855-P-0500.

2. Fabrication was cumplete when the changes were made and
the wall thickness of bends as measured meets or exceeds
the new minimum wall required.

The increase in minimum wall did not require an increase in pipe
schedule. The P-201(Q) tabulation was for shop fabrication and
since fabrication was already complete when the changes were made,
there was no purpose in revising the table. In the summer of
1982, Bechtel implemented a wall thickness verification program
for all bend sections in the Hope Creek Project. This verifica-
tion consisted of comparing the wall thickness measurement records
of all bends fabricated by Dravo Corporation against the pipe
minimum wall requirements. There were no violations of the
minimum wall requirements. It is clear that this verification
occurred prior to OR No.62.

It is an ongoing ettort of the cognizant engineer on the project
to make sure that future increases in calculated minimum wall are

- - compared with the wall thickness measurement records.

BEC-6/61

_ _ _ _ . .-



Public Service Electric and Gas Company Project No. 7212-30
Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Page 1 of 1

COMPLETION REPORT OR No. 62 Rev. O Date 6/7/85
R/CR No. g Rev. 7 Date 7/_1.5285CR No. 62 Rev._1 Date R /1_2/ 85 I

Describe resolution / future action to close observation:

This Observation Report is considered invalid because BPC has
provided a discussion that demonstrates that no pipe sizes called
out in the observation report violated the minimum wall thickness
requirements for bends.

.
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Public Service Electric and Gas Company Project No. 10855-013
Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Page 1 of 3

RESOLUTION / COMPLETION REPORT OR No. 125 Rev. O Date 6/24/85
R/CR No. 125 Rev. O Date 7/09/85
R/CR No. T H Rev. 1 Date 7/18/85
R/CR No. T E Rev. 2 Date r/r/Pf

1 Classification of Observation (by S&L):'

Not significant to safety_

Significant to safety
X Additional Information required

2 Reviewee proposed resolution:

See Sheet 2.

.

.

3. R iewee resolu ion report by:

W|S$f $/ $ S$$/-

W:liefpline Group Supsivisor Date g
K Wily

Ae ch . o je c t E,ncJ ce'Gr Date //i

./~
ic ' Service Electric and Gas Compary review:.

hvf fuh /& f - 7- f5
! Chief Project Mg f'ndW Date

5. SEL's disposition of Resolution /Completior Report:
| Observation invalid and withdrawn.

__
y P ropos ed resolution /f uture act ior acceptable,

obse rvation closed. See attached Completion Report.
Additional action to be taken by Reviewee (provide
additional information ) .

6 Final classifica tion of observa tion by Review C atmi t t e e's
x Not significant to s a f e ty

_ Significant to safe ty
7. Review Committee ign turest #g

ke d
Mzt.

- c4 64 L ZR M
_ f4L a
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Public Service Electric and Gas Company Proj e ct No. 10855-013
Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Page 2 of 3

RESOLUTION / COMPLETION REPORT OR No. 125 Rev. O Date 6/24/85
( Continua tion sheet) R/CR No.125 Rev. O Date 7/09/85

R/CR No.125 Rev. 1 Date 7/18/85
R/CR No.125 Rev. 2 Date f/f//U~

.

4.a The HPCI process diagram (GE docunent 761E270AC, Revision 4 ),
states that the informa tion contained in the " Design Conditions"
box on the upper left-hand corner i s " for information only" . GE
Specification 21A9243BT, Rev. 4, states that the maximum
fluid temperature is 140'F, which agrees with the FSAR. The 170'F
temperature was an upper bound temperature used by GE in their
early equipment design. However, the design specification is
the governing docume n t for stating de s ig n temperatures and the GE
process diagram table in the upper left corner need not be revised
since the data thereon are for informa tion only.

Drawing 10855-P-0501 will be revised to re fle ct the FSAR and De-
sign Specification maximum temperature of 140'F by July 20, 1985.

4.b Reanalysis of Calculation C33 including the 40' operating mode
demonstrates that there is not an ad verse ef fect on pump noz zle
loads, pipe support structures or piping stress levels. The
maximum increase in any component of the force and moment loads on
the pump was limited to less than 1 %. Su p port loads were also
all within 1% of the support react ion loads calcula ted u sing only
a 14 0 * F ope ra t i ng mode . The maximum calculated thermal expansion
stress per ASME equation 10 likewise did not ch a ng e as a result of
the 40' ope ra t ing mode. The impact of the 40 * F thermal analysi s
is not significant but nonetheless will be included in the rext
revision of Calculation C33.

4.c Drawing 10855-P-0501 (Line Index) specifies the service normal
operating condition of the system. For instance, the service water
and chilled water system list tempe ratures below 70'F. These
thermal conditions are analyzed in accordance with the Code to

~

_a c cou n t for the stress range of the rmel ex pa nsion. The 40*F mode
is also addressed in the core spray and feedwater systems, as
shown on the appropriate histograms contained in Specification
M-067(Q). All systems where temperature below 70*F can be en-
countered have ,been identified to the plant design group. These J(are:

1. Service water used a s an ene rge n cy c ros sove r to the RHR
system.

2. Service water used to supply eme rgency makeup wa ter to
SACS expansion tank and the f uel pool (small piping).

3. Flushing / testing mode for core spray piping du r i ng ou t ag e s.

4. Cask washdown and reactor well f illing during ref ueli ng .

5. RHR pipe flushing prior to the start of Shutdown Cooling
Mode of RHR.

.

- - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ .
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Public Service Electric and Gas Company Project No. 10855-013
Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Page 3 of 3

RESOLUTION / COMPLETION REPORT OR No. 125 Rev. O Date 6/24/85
(Conti nuation Shee t) R/CR No. 125 Rev. O Da te 7/09/85

R/Cr No. 125 Rev. 1 Date 7/18/85
R/Cr No. TH Rev. 2 Date r///rf

6. HPCI/RCIC injection of condensate storage tank water at
40*F.

7. HPCI/RCIC test condition with supply and return to con-
densate storage ta nk.

Item 1 is the only mode of operation for this piping. This piping
has been analyzed for a AT of 80 * F ( 150 * F - 70 * F) which accounts
for local tempe rature ef fects in the piping system flexibility

Ikanalysis. The actual maximum service water temperature range see n
by this piping system i s W54 * F (85*F - 31*F, per service water DITS
3.9, par agraph 1. 3.m) . The re fore , the ef fects of the cold fluid
on the piping system are adequately addressed by the existing pipe
flexibility analysis. Rea ction on supports will be judged accept-i

| able because support design loads are based on maximum tempe rature.
The probabili ty of Item 2 occurring is remote. Also small piping
standa rds have adequa te gaps to negate ef fect of T=39'F. Item 4 is
used during ref ueling outages. This piping has been analyzed for
a 21T of 80*F (150*F - 70*F) which accounts for local tempe rature
ef fects in the piping system flexibility analysis. The actual
maximum condensate fluid tempe rature range seen by this piping /h
system i s 568'F (108'F - 40 * F, per Line Index for condensate trans-
fe r piping and DITS 3.7 paragraph 2.2.1, respectively). Therefore,
the ef fects of cold fluid on the piping system are adequately
addressed by the existing piping system flexibility analysis.
Calculations af fected by Items 3, 5, 6 and 7 will be reviewed for
Equa tion 10 and 11 stress margins. If existing margins can sustain

- ad di t ion a L4T=3 0 * F , such calculation will be considered acceptable.
If not, 40*F mode will be accounted for in the analysis.

4.d For systems that ope ra te in varied ope ra ti ng modes (e.g., reactor|

building nuclear Class 2 and 3 ECCS systems), specific thermal
| opera ti ng modes are developed that identify the flow paths and
'

associated tempe rature condi tions. h. cases of an isola tion mode ,
also referred to as a " dead leg". 11e ppropriate non-flow tempera-
ture is included in the analys!3. 7). * majority of the process
piping has only one significant spet et t ng condition that is analyzed
purs ua nt to 10855-P-0501 maximum thermal conditions. If service
normal conditions less tha n 70 * F are s pe cified , both the maximum
and the minimum are analyzed.

I

I
BEC-9/14 i
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Public Service Electric and Gas Company Project No. 7212-30
Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Page 1 of 1

. COMPLETION REPORT OR No. 125 Rev. 0 Date 6/24/85
R/CR No.125 Rev. 2 Date 8/8/85
CR No. 125 Rev.1 Date 8/12/e5

Describe resolution / future action to close observation:
BPC's response to this Observation Report is acceptable because: |R

BPC has committed to revise Drawing 10855-P-501 to reflegt theFSAR and design specification maximum temperature of 140 F.

BPC has committed to revise Calculation C33 to include the 40
operating mode.

BPC has committed to a full review of 10855-P-501 and applicable {
system operating conditions to ensure that all feasible cold R l

modes are adequately reflected in the design basis calculations.
I BPC has stated that for systems that operate in varied operating

modes specific thermal modes are developed.
l
)
t
t

|

--
,
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Public Service Electric and Gas Company Project No. 10855-013
Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Page 1 of 3

RESOLUTION / COMPLETION REPORT OR No. 129 Rev. O Date 6/26/85
R/CR No. 129 Rev. O Date 7/9/85
R/CR No. 129 Rev. 1 Date 7/18/85
R/CR No. 129 Rev. 2 Date p/r/rf

1. Classification of Observation (by S&L):
Not significant to safe ty
Significant to sa f e ty

X Addi tional Information required

2. Reviewee proposed resolution:
.

See Sheet 2.

,

t

3. eviewee reso tion report by:

$/Nf E/2e E/9s~

~1 ipline Group Yupervisor Dateg> /

/W WWfr,

Project,Esguefr Date / /,

P1113TiNervice Electric and Gas Company review:4.

'

s. sn 6 J~ r/s/ M
..

Chief Project TafQg5((r Date " '

5. S&L's disposition of Resolution / Completion Report:
Observa tion invalid and wi thd rawn.

X Proposed resolution /f uture action acceptable,
observa tion closed. See attached Completion Report.
Additional action to be taken by Reviewee (provide
additional information).

l

6. Final classification of observation by Review Committee:
X Not significant to safety

,

Significant to safety

7. Review Committee s' natures: *

% N, z u 4,wW 7mA7
fa &;
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Public Service Electric and Gas Company Proj ect No. 10855-013
i Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Page 2 of 3

| RESOLUTION / COMPLETION REPORT OR No. 129 Rev. O Date 6/26/85
(Continuation sheet) R/CR No.129 Rev. O Date 7/9/854

! R/CR No.TYT Rev. 1 Date 7/18/85
i R/CR No.129 Rev. 2' Date r///ry
4

Response to Description of Observation

A design specification is not required for flued head fittings. Flued
head fittings are classified as material in accordance with NA-1220. '

j Design specifications are required only for components, appurtenances
and component supports per NA-3251.

| The design process for penetration design discussed in response to
OR-17 I tem 4.a identifies that the following information be provided to

,

y the vendor for Class 1 fittings via Appendix F in Technical Specifica-
tion 10855-P-404 (0 ) .'

2.a.1 The Class 2 flued head fittings are analyzed to ASME Section III
(design, normal / upset, eme rgency and f aulted ) through the ap-
plication of tapered transition joints (TT3 ) stress intensif ica-
tion factors in Bechtel's piping system calculation, using ME-
101. The TTJs attached to the process piping are the weakest
sections of the flued head fittings. The faulted load ( pipe
failure load) which is the governing load for the primary load

| case is used only for sizing the f i t t ing .

2.a.2 The Class 2 piping reactions acting on the flued head fittings
fo r des ig n, no rmal/upse t, emergency and f aulted are evalua ted
as described in 2.a.1 above.>

The Class 1 piping reactions acting on the flued head f i t ting s
for design, no rmal/upse t, emergency and f aulted will be supplied
for analysis as identified in Appendix F of Specification

, _. 10.8 5 5-P-4 0 4 ( 0 ) .

2.a.3 The guard pipe reactions acting on the Class 1 flued head fit-
tings will be supplied for analysis as identified in Appendix F>

of . S peci f ica tion 10 85 5-P-4 0 4 (0 ) . The Class 2 guard pipe reac-
tions on the flued head fittings are analyzed in Bechtel's
piping system Calcula tion SC-2 6-1, using ME-101.

2.a.4 The pressure, temperature and tine history input for Class 1
flued head fittings will be supplied for analysis as identi-
fied in Appendix F of Specification 10855-P-404(0). In addi-
tion, Appendix F will define how these pressure and temperature 2';

transients are to be considered in the upset condition evaluation
and in the f atigue evaluation.

4

2.a.5 The break exclusion criteria for the flued head fittings will
be supplied as identified in Appendix F of Specification
10 8 5 5-P-4 0 4 ( 0 ) . It shoub be noted that the break exclusion

,

1

-- . . , - ~ , . , _ - . - , . - _ _ - - _ - - - - . . . . , _ - .- . . , . . - . - . . - . - - . .
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Public Service Electric and Gas Company Project No. 10855-013
Hope Creek Generating Stating - Unit 1 Page 3 of 3

RESOLUTION / COMPLETION REPORT OR No.129 Rev. O Date 6/26/85
(Continuation Sheet) R/CR No.129 Rev. O Date 7/9/85

R/CR No.129 Rev. 1 Date 7/18/85
R/CR No.129 R ev . 2 Date r/r/rf

criteria is only applicable for flued heads P-2A, 2B, 7, 9, 11,

12. The other Class 1 flued heads are classified as nederate A
energy lines (FSAR Sect ion 3. 6. 2.1. 2 ) , for which breaks do not 2

have to be postulated , only cracks. H owe ve r , the piping stress
analysis demonstrates that cracks need not be pos tula ted ( i . e. ,
the stress limits for postulatirg cracks in moderate energy pip-
ing have not been exceeded ) .

.

2.a.6 The loading combinations for each condition for the Class 1
'

flued head fittings will be included in Appendix F of Specifica-
tion 108 5 5-P-4 04 ( Q ) . To clarif y loads to be considered under
faulted condi t ions (both under pipe failure and plant f aulted f5
condition), Section 4.2.1.4 of Specification 10855-P-404 (0 )
will be revised to identify the appropriate loads to be consi-
dered for each f aulted condition case.

2.b The Class 1 and Class 2 flued heads are designed in accordance
with the rules of NB or NC, respectively. H owe ve r , for f aulted

conditions the analysis uses the more conservative stress allow-
ables of NF.

Response to Recommendation for Resolution

4.a As identified in Appendix F of the Technical Specification, the
4.b load histogram , load tables, pr ima ry load ing combinations , and

& no-break criteria will be provided at a later date. A sample
4.c copy of Appendix F, wi thou t load table and load histograms,. -

will be sent to you for your records by J uly 12, 1985. BTI ' s
Class 1 Flued Head Stress Report will be revised to inco rpo ra te
the requirements of Appendix F. The Class 2 flued head analyses
are included in the piping sys tem calcula t ions (see Item 2.a.1).
No revision to the technical specification is required for the
Class 2 flued head fittings.

BEC-ll/ll

- _ . . _ __



.

Public Service Electric and Gas Company Project No. 7212-30
Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Page 1 of 1

COMPLETION REPORT OR No. 129Rev. O Date 6/26/85
R/CR No.129 Rev. 2 Date 8/8/85
CR No. _111Rev. O Date 8/12/85

Describe resolution / future action to close observation:
BPC's response to this Observation Report is acceptable because:

BPC has committed to revise Technical Specification 10855-P-404 (Q)
to provide all design information/ requirements identified in items
2.a.2 through 2.a.6 of the Observation Report.

BPC has provided an explanation stating that per the ASME B&PV Code
Section III, Subsection NA-3250, a separate design specification
for parts is not required provided that the design requirements
for such parts are adequately identified on a design drawing which
is referenced in the component design specification. Per Sub-
section NA-1262 of the code, penetration assemblies are defined
as " mechanical parts or appurtenances." Piping Design Specification
10855-P-0500(O) references the containment penetration drawing
P-3001-1, which identifies the design requirements.

BPC has provided assurance that the applicable subsections, NB or
NC, will be used for the analysis of Class l and Class 2 head fittings.

It is noted that the faulted condition stress allowables defined in
Technical Specification 10855-P-404 (O) are not in accordance with NB
or NC; however, they are acceptable because they are more conservative

.

BPC has committed that they will require the BTI Report to be revised
to address the ASME design requirements for Class 1 head fittings.
However, since BPC's piping analysis will address the ASME design
requirements for the class 2 head fittings, it is not necessary for

, _ the BTI Report to also address the Class 2 requirements.

I
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Public Service Electric and Gas Company Project No. 10855-013
Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Page 1 of 2

RESOLUTION / COMPLETION REPORT OR No. 182 Rev. O Date 6/28/85
R/CR No. 182 Rev. O Date 9//f/4r

1. Classification of Observation (by S&L):
Not signiticant to satety
Significant to safety

X Additional Information required

2. Reviewee proposed resolution:

See Sheet 2.

3. Review resolution report by:

/ '4/ 7|| r/tf
-triscipline Group p pervisor Date ' '

we,/o6Ph 9 / m/sr
Bechtel Project Engineer Date

4. Publ c Service ec ric and Gas Company review:

|'WA$ u9
'Chiet Proje ~ Ingi Ar Date '

' '

5. S&L's disposition of Resolution / Completion Report:
Observation invalid and withdrawn.

X Proposed resolution / future action acceptable,
observation closed. See attached Completion Report.
Additional action to be taken by Reviewee (provide
additional information).

6. Final classitication of observation by Review Committee:
X Not significant to safety

Significant to safety

7. Review Committee s nat res:

MA'

*
t * rt .

@J 7P LJ,
.YtkW L h m

~ '
'

-

.
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| Public Service Electric and Gas Company Project No. 10855-013
Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Page 2 of 2

RESOLUTION / COMPLETION REPORT OR No. 182 Rev. O Date 6/28/85
'

(Continuation sheet) R/CR No.182 Rev. O Date 9//9//r

Response to Description of Observation

The class lE 125V batteries were installed per vendor installation
instructions. The observed approximately 2-1/4" gap between the end
cell and the end restraining wall will not affect the seismic quali-
tication of the battery / battery rack system. The primary load path
for horizontal battery inertia forces along the longitudinal axis of
the rack is through lateral strut members installed between batteries.

In addition, Bechtel will finalize an analysis demonstrating that the
bus bar and side rail tie rods can adequately transfer the inertial
loads into the rack. This analysis will be referenced in the Seismic
Qualitication package for the subject purchase order. The above ac-
tion will be completed by August 2, 1985.

Therefore, bearing of the end battery against the end railing is not
a design load and as such no tolerances are provided for in the vendor's
installation instructions.

Response to Recommendation for Resolution

4.a BPC's above-reterenced calculation demonstrates that no hardware
modifications are required.

4.b The as-built battery installation (absence of wood blocking at end
of battery train which was included in the generic seismic quali-
fication test) is not signiticant as demonstrated by the above
referenced calculation. The vendor did not identify the need
for blocking in his installation details. Therefore, BPC con-' ~

cluded that there was no need for blocking, nor was there any
breakdown in the qualification process.

BEC-8/21
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. Public Service Electric and Gas Company Project No. 7212-30
| Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Page 1 of 1
|

COMPLETION REPORT OR No. 182 Rev. O Date 6/28/85
R/CR No.182 Rev. O Date7/19/85
CR No. 18 2 Rev. O Date8/12/85

| Describe resolution / future action to close observation:
The BPC resolution is acceptable for the following reasons:

BPC has provided a discussion indicating that an adequate load
path for horizontal battery inertia forces along the longitudinal

| axis of the rack is through lateral tie rod members installed
between groups of batteries. Therefore, it is not necessary to
transfer any load to the end rails.

BPC will finalize an analysis demonstrating that the intercell,

I connectors and side rail tie rods can transfer the net inertia
loads to the rack frame, with no dependence on the end rails.
This analysis will confirm that the as-installed battery / rack
system, with the 2-1/4" gap between the end cell and the end rail,
is qualified by the seismically tested configuration that con-
tained wood blocking between the end cell and the end rail.;

|

|

|

-

i !

!

|

|
;

;

-

!
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Memorandum of Telephone Conversation SARGENTE LUNDY

Date 8/2/85 Time 12 :30 p.m.
Person Csiled Company

see listing below see listing below

Person CalknG Company

see listing below see listing below

Project Project No.

Hope Creek 7212-30

Subject Discussed
OR Nos. 129 and 125

Summary of Discussion. Decisions and Commitments

L. C. Oesterich )
H. S. Boolani )
K. Burrows ) Bechtel Power Corocration (BPC)
C. Chern )
J. Frane )

/

J. Milhoan ) U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC)

W. A. Bloss )
H. S. Taylor )
E. B. Branch )
R. Givan ) Sargent & Lundy (S&L)
A. P. Dimopoulos )
R. M. Tjernlund )
D. P. White )

,

The responses to OR Nos. 129 and 125 were discussed. See TSB-456 for the topics

discussed.
.-

ScW. F. Bauer K. Burrowe T. Del Gaizo R. Givan

Y. J. Yaworsky C. Chern W. A. Bloss (2) A. P. Dimopoulos
L. C. Oesterich J. Frane H. S. Taylor R. M n,lund
H. S. Boolani J. Milhoan E. B. Branch . P het

" "~ p fat g '

-ys<.,,,,,_-,,



D TSB-451

M;mir:ndum cf Tclephone Conv;rsntion SARSENTS LUNDY

(
Date 7/29/85 Time 3:45 p.m.

Person Called Company
S. Bhattacharya Bechtel Power Corporation (BPC)

Person Ca: ling Company
R. M. Tjernlund Sargent & Lundy (S&L)

Project Project No.
Hope Creek 7212-30

Subject Discussed
Calculations Submitted in Response to OR Nos. 36, 129 and 144

Summary of Discussion, Decisions and Commitments

CAT meboA thne annenvoA enniac nf the fn11nuing en l evilmeinne ha ciihmi e r ed -

- 678-680 and 678-690. renardine analysis of vokes for P-305(0) valves

678-810. renardine clearance reouirement for Class IE canels-

- 678-950. renardine analysis of SAC oump flantes

The copies of these calculations which were submitted to S&L are not approved. S&L's

Internal Review Committee requires approved calculations in order to close out

OR Nos. 36. 129 and 144.
.

- |

1

.
'

cc W. F. Bauer T. DelGaizo D. P. White ,|

Y. J. Yaworsky J. Milhoan |

L. C. Oesterich W. A. Bloss (2)
IS. Bhattacharya H. S. Taylor Om

"* '* * " - ':;g;" 3 - Mm MV
Signature V \

SL-F713 10/84-F3

. - - - - . - _ _ - _ _ - . _ . . , _ _ _ . _ _ - _ . -. - . _ . . - - . _ - .
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TSB-446

M:morandum cf Telephone C:nycrsation SARSENTOb5NDY

C
Date 7/25/85 Time 1:00 p.m.

Person Called Company

P. W. Schuetz Bechtel Power Corporation (BPC)
Person Calling Company

R. M. Tiernlund Sargent & Lundy (S&L)
Profect Propt No.

Hone creek 7212-30 -

Subject Discussed
. Fellow-up to TSB-445

Summary of Discussion, Decisions and Commitments *

1) S&L informed BPC that the calculation justifying the gap on the battery racks

would have to be submitted for S&L review. S&L cannot close out OR-182 until the

calculation has been submitted and reviewed.

2) S&L advised BPC that the conference call to discuss OR-18, 97 and 129. has been

scheduled for 1:00 p.m. CDT, Friday, July 26, 1985.
.

.

_

e

e

,

cc W. F. Bauer J. Milhoan R. M. Schiavoni ;

Y. J. Yaworsky T. DelGaizo D. P. White - -

( L. C. Oesterich W. A. Bloss (2)
P. W. Schuetz H. S. Tavlor D bn

Fel*Telecon - cal

sesnetvie V
SL F713 WS4-F3

.



TSB-446

Memorandum cf Tel:phona Conversati n SARGENTOLUNDY

Date 7/25/85 Time 1:00 p.m.

Person Called Company

P. W. Schuetz Bechtel Power Corporation (BPC)
Person Calling Company

R. M. Tiernlund Sargent & Lundy (S&L)
Project Project No.

7212-30 -Hone Creek
____

Subject Discussed
Follow-up to TSB-445

Summary of Discussion, Decisions and Commitments
1) S&L informed BPC that the calculation justifying the gap on the battery racks

would have to be submitted for S&L review. S&L cannot close out OR-182 until the

calculation has been submitted and reviewed.

|

I2) S&L advised BPC that the conference call to discuss OR-18, 97 and 129, has been

scheduled for 1:00 p.m. CDT, Friday, July 26, 1985. |

!.

i

|

l
1

i
*

l

l
i

I

I
l
l

.-

cc W. F. Bauer J. Milhoan R. M. Schiavoni
Y. J. Yaworsky T. DelGaizo D. P. White -

( L. C. Oesterich' W A. Bloss (2)
P. W. Schuetz H. S. Taylor M bn

"' '''" "

2[$*'3 d>3L d
s.,_.

SL F713 10/84-F3

- - - - . - - -.._ -- - _ - ..- _ _ _ _ . . _ |
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Memorandum of Telephone Conversation .' Sr.11GUNT Q !.UEDY
- s
J I,

oste 7/30/85 Time 11 : 15
Persor. Catrec Company

G. Luh PSE&G kI
Puson Casting Company 8

~

..

T. J. Euffy Sargent & Lundy i
'.

Project Proiect No.
Hope Creek 7212-30

_

Subject Discussed

Sagent & Lundy's comments on BPC's Resolution Reports Nos. 165

and 186.
Summary of Discussicn. Decisions anc Commitments

I returned G. Luh's call. He is now at the site.

He asked what response we were looking for regarding our comments

on RR 165 and 186 which were telexed to BPC on July 26, 1985.

I stated that if BPC concurs with our comments that they should
revise the resolution reports. As most of PSE&G's personnel are

vs no longer at BPC, I suggested that the revised resolution reports
J

be telexe'd for PSELG's signature prior to being telexed to
Sargent & Lundy.

I also indicated that we do have some additional comments on the
calculations. submitted with BPC's responses to OR-4t, & 100

(Pipe Supoorts) and OR-165 (Pipe whip restraints). These comments

.-
would be telexed to BPC this afternoon.

Gary asked if I had received BPC's write-up on the Reactor Building

mat reanalysis (2 pages + 2 figures). I stated that I had not

received them but had a phone message from 3PC that they were

being telexed. I told Gary that after I receive the informat i on
.

that I would let him know when our formal comments could be sent to BF
cc: W. l'. Dauer ( Psl;L G) LK.X)D:.X XMX4C64E X AM R K X K9. ):M RR M A u . i. . Erler

Y. J. Yaworthy (PSP &G) 'RXST X XDr.'f:,X XfG; tac;t:tc.X kX KR kR Kg d k !! . Sing'a
-J. M J tioan U . .; .J J iu M XEMJ XEIGEMES:k2it X X XM'lWXFik'4R M.S

} T. DelGaizo (NKC) IU40:M:'M3NXmiXMactX S. Putman,

W. A. Bloss - (2) BQ(>MX>KbA'lWKd:11:XI;E%dEtXtEMIXXEIR%Rdi
,

-

H. S. Taylor, DCX)EXXMtnXXI:XMdhMMkq5%XrsiNtut!%
File IAA'dXM M M *d M X 'M ,(h'){ }AX

Telecon - Technical V/v uj y
Category 3 Eom ri / ///tt.rns iov-r3

_ . _ . . . . . _ .--

_, . _. . . , _ . . _ _ _
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CARGENTO LUNDY
E N GIN E E Q3 ,

CMICAGO

FROM: D. P. White TSB- 456
Sargent & Lundy Date: Anoust 2. 1995
18P15 Project: Hope Creek
312-269-6419 7212-30

TO: L. C. Oesterich
Bechtel Task Leader

/ Bechtel Power Corporation
San Francisco, California
Telecopy No.: 415-882-3211
Confirmation No.: 415-882-1672

CC: W. F. Bauer
Principal Engineer
Public Service Electric and Gas Company
Newark, New Jersey
201-621-2150

W. A. Bloss (2)
Y. J. Yaworsky
J. Milhoan
T. DelGaizo

3 Pages to follow.

Attached are items we discussed in our August 2, 1985 telephone
conversation.

DPN:cdj l
'

Attachment
Telecon - Technical ;

Category 4 j
.. 1

.

%

,

3--_w.-, w - ev -r-'v-- -----v - ' "-f -N' " --""F ~
_, ,,. 7 . , , , -
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Items in BPC Telecon of 8/1/85 - OR-129

Item 1) Revise item 2b of the resolution report to read:

"The Class 1 and Class 2 flued heads are designed in

accordance with the rules of NB and NC, respectively.

However, for faulted conditions the analysis uses the

| more conservative stress allowables of NF."
s

Item 2) Revise item 2.a.6 of the resolution report to read:

"The loading combinations for each condition for the

Class 1 flued heads will be included in Appendix F of

Specification 10855-P-404 (Q) .

To clarify loads to be considered under faulted conditions

(both under pipe failure and plant faulted condition),

Section 4.2.1.4 of Specification 10855-P-404 (O) will be

revised to identify the appropriate loads to be considered

for each faulted condition case."

Item 3) Response is acceptable.

' Item 4) Revise item 2.a.4 of the resolution report to read:

"The pressure, temperature and time history input for

Class 1 flued head fittings will be supplied for analysis

as identified in Appendix F of Specification 10855-P-404 (Q) .

In addition, Appendix F will define how these pressure and

temperature transients are to be considered in the upset
condition evaluation and in the fatique evaluation."

l

,

- - - - - - - - - - 7 ., . - - . . - - - - - - . - - - - - - _ - - -.



|'

|

| Item 5) Revise item 2.a.5 of the resolution report to read:

"The break exclusion criteria for the flued head fittings

will be supplied as identified in Appendix F of
,

Specification 10855-P-404 (0) .

It should be noted that the break exclusion criteria

is only applicable for Flued Heads P-2A, 2B, 7, 9, 11, 12.

! The other Class 1 flued heads are classified as moderate

energy lines (FSAR Section 3.6.2.1.2), for which breaks
|

do not have to be postulated, only cracks. However,

the piping stress analysis demonstrates that cracks need

not be postulated (i.e., the stress limits for postulating

cracks in moderate energy piping have not been exceeded)."

|

| ~

e

i

|
1

<

l

|

| 2
|

|
_- .. ._ .. . _ _ _ --_-_-_ . . , _ - -. _ _ -_ - _ _ _.
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Recommended Revision to Resolution Report for OR-125

2nd page, 1st sentence change to read:

" Item 1 is the only mode of operation for this piping. Since the

maximum 4T is only (85-32) (from Environmental Report Sec. 2.4)

the effect of this cold mode may be neglected by engineering

jusgement."

2nd page, 4th sentence change to read:

" Item ode is used during refueling outages. Tnis mode is the only

change in temoerature from for this piping system.

Therefore, the ef fects of a 21 T of on this system can be

neglected by engineering judgement."

2nd page, 5th sentence change to read:

" Calculations affected by items 3, 5, 6 and 7..."

BPC. % yer,}y

__

0

3
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452TSB -
Date: 7 /30 /85
Proj ect: Hope Creek'

7212-30

From: T. J. Duf f y
Sargent & Lundy
29D21
312-269-7315

TO: L. C. Oesterich
Bechtel Task Leader
Bechtel Power Corooration
San Francisco, California
Telecopy No. : 415-882-3211
Confirmation No. : 415-882-1672

AND

TO: W. F. Bauer
Principal Engineer
Public Service Electric and Gas Company -

Newark, New Jersey
201-621-2150

B . A. E rler (1) - 18
E. B . B ranch (1) - 23
W. A. Bloss (2) - 18
H. G. McCullough (1) - 18

_2[ pages to f ollow. Attached are comments on calculations
supporting BPC responses to OR-44 and 100 (Auxiliary.

steel for pipe supports) and OR-165 (Pipe whip restraints) .
-

Please provide copy to S. Bhattacharya (OR-16 5) and J.
Frane (OR-4 4 and 100) . *

T. J. Duffy
,

JCC: J. Milhoan - NRC

.

6
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I
,

OR-44 & 100 (Auxiliary Steel for Pipe Supports)
Comments on Calci 11ation OR-44-Cl

i

We have reviewed calculation OR-44-C1, Rev. O, sheets 1 thru
4, which addresses the following concerns regarding the design
of auxiliary steel for pipe supports:

1. Self weight and self weight excitation of component
hardware and supplementary steel in all three directions.

,

2. Torsional effects due to eccentric f riction forces,

3. Permitted field tolerances.j

The f ollowing are S&L's comments:

1. Please confirm that loads due to self weight and self
weight excitation of component hardware and auxiliary
support steel have been considered in all three directions.

2. Subj ect calculations only give final margin f actors
(allowable /actu al) for ten hangers, four of which have *

margin f actors below 1.1 with a lowest value of 1.005.
While these margin f actors are still adequate, the
results may not lead to the conclusion in all cases,

that "the current design method is adequate and meets:

FSA R commi tments . ",

.
3. Of greater generic significance than the final margin

: f actors for a sample of ten hangers is the maximum
percentage increase in design load due to the concerns

! addressed in the OR's and the availability of current
; design margins of all hangers to accept the increase.
:..

It is recommended that BPC revise their reponses to OR's 44 and
: 100 to address one of the following:

1. That the maximum percentage increase in design load
due to the concerns addressed in the OR's has been
determined based on a study of 10 hangers and that
t.he final design margins of all hangers can accept
this increase.

I e/\ 2. That the maximum percentage increase in design load
due to the concerns addressed in the OR's has been,

determined based on a study of ten hangers. For situations
where the maximum percentage increase in design load
cannot be accepted on a generic basis (i .e ., pipe suppor ts
with large auxiliary steel systems or with component4

hardware large auxiliary steel weights to hanger load
ratios), the concerns addressed in the OR's will be

.

considered as part of the final as-built review of!

the pipe supports.
___ . _ _ _ . - _ - _ _ - , _ _ ~ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ . . _ _ . _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ - - - . _
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3

OR-165 (Pipe Whip Restraints)

Comments on Calculation 625-224 (Q)

1. Calculations for DLF given on sheets 16 thru 23 should consider
the effect of steady state jet force in addition to only
the impulse loading utilized in the subject calculations.

2. The~ use of Figure 2-23 of " Introduction to S tructural Dynamics ,"
by Biggs to compute DLF does not appear to be appropriate
for elastic systems such as the members connections. Figure
2-23 provides the response of elasto-plastic systems and
does not give the value of Dynamic Load Factor for elastic
systems.

.

1

O

e

e

.- - - - - . , , , . - , . - - - , . -n. , , _ , . , . _ . , ,n .._ , , , _ - , , - . - ,n.- -. - .. . .-- ,.- , - - - - - . , - - -
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CARGENT & LUNDY
ENGINEEDO

CHIC AGO

FROM: R. M. Schiavoni TSB- 450
Sargent & Lundy Date: July 29. 1985

18P15 Project: Hope Creek
(312) 269-6221 7212-30

TO: L. C. Oesterich
Bechtel Task Leader
Bechtel Power Corporation
San Francisco, California
Telecopy No.: 415-882-3211
Confirmation No.: 415-882-1672

CC: W. F. Bauer
Principal Engineer
Public Service Electric and Gas Company
Newark, New Jersey
201-621-2150

W. A. Bloss (2)
J. Milhoan (NRC)
T. DelGaizo (Westec)

2 pages to follow.

|

Attached is a copy of a telecon memorandum between H. S. Taylor, L. R. Stensland,
R. L. Givan, and R. M. Schiavoni (S&L), H. Wong (NRC), and K. Cooke, L. Lew (BPC)
dated July 29, 1985.

RMS:smg |
Attachments i

..

I

e

{

i4

i



TSB- 450
Pega 1 of 2

Memorandum of Telephone Conversation SARSENT& LUNDY

C
Date 7/29/85 Time 1:00 p.m.

Person Called Company

(see listing below) (see listing below)
Person Calling Company

(see listing below) (see listing below)
Project Project No.

Hope Creek 1DVP 7212-30

Sutyect Discussed
Electrical Resolution / Completion Reports

Summary of Discussion, Decisions and Commitments

Those participating in this conference call:

H. Wong ) NRC

K. Cooke ) BPC
L. Lev )

H. S. Taylor )
L. R. Stensland ) S&L
R. L. Givan )
R. M. Schiavoni )

OR-214

S&L asked the status of the listing of all Class IE valves vs. the enveloping case (s)

as noted in the resolution report. (Previously discussed in telecon of July 24, 1985;

TSB-443.)

.

BPC responded that the requested listing will be supplied by August 5,1985. The

revised resolution report committing to preparation of this listing will be issued by

August 2, 1985.

cc W. F. Bauer L. Lew W. A. Bloss (2)
Y. J. Yaworsky J. Milhoan L. R. Stensland

( L. C. Desterich T. DelGaizo H. S. Taylor

K. Cooke C. M. Chiappetta R. L. Givan

File Telecon - Technical 8 ~

i

Category 3 - _F -
Sig6sture

SL F713 10. 44-F 3

. . - - . . - . - - - - . . . . - _ . -. . . . - _ . . - .__ .. - _ _ . . . - __ - - , _ - . . -
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Memorandum of Telephone Conversation TSB-450
Electrical Resolution / Completion Reports July 29, 1985

Page 2 of 2

OR-149
!

| To close this OR, S&L needs assurance from BPC that the occurrence is an isolated
a commitment byone. S&L suggested that this assurance may be provided through! BPC to review a sample of Mechanical Specifications with electrical input, as well

;

| as, a sample of Electrical Specifications, for this problem. Other approaches
may also be acceptable, as long as, BPC provides the basis for this acceptability.

l

r

RMS:smg .

i
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|

|
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l

|
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Public Service Electric and Gas Company Project No. 10855-013
Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Page 1 of 2

RESOLUTION /COf1PLETION REPORT OR No. 18 Rev. O Date 5/20/85
R/CR No. 18 Rev. O Date 5/28/85
R/CR No. 18 Rev. 1 Da t e 7 /18 /8 5
R/CR No. 18_ Rev. 2 Date g./vC,

1. Classification of Observation (by S&L):
Not signiricant to sarety
Significant to safety

X Additional Inf ormation required

2. Reviewee proposed resolution:

See Sheet 2.

3. Reviewe resolution report by

./ 'A- 7h./trc

p Discipline Group Sug6rvisor Date / '
. .

_)?vm% 4A
g Bechtel 'Pfoject Engineer

~ 7|soltr-
~~~~'-

Date

4. Public Service Llectric and Gas Company review:
W~ WM 7 f.5 0 ff [ ___WW

Cnler Project En;rfnfeT/ Date # '

5. S&L's oisposition or Resolution / Completion Report:
X Observation invalid and withdrawn. See attached Completion Report.

Proposed resolution /tuture action acceptable,
observation closea.
Additional action to be taken by Reviewee (provide

; additional information).
6. Final classification of observation by Review Committee:

X Not significant to safety
Signiricant to sarety

7. Review Committee 'gnatures:

$ (Dr |,R.STsAuabh30.N !by $Lgp& M , 9 _4 uf _V ..x :

_ _ .. ._ __ _ . _

_ ._
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i Public Service Electric anc Gas Company '
Page 2 of 2
Project No. 10855-013

! Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1
!

!

RESOLUTION / COMPLETION REPORT OR No. 18 Rev. O Date 5/20/85lContinuation sheet) R/CR No._18 Rev. O Da te 5 /28 /8 5
h/CR tao. 18,Rev. _1_ Da te 7 /18 /85
R/CR No. 18 Rev. 2 Date 7/ 3./s r

Response to Description of ODservation

2.a The intent of Bechtel's letter dated September 16, 1983 (Attachment
1) was only to solicit the vendor's (Eaton's) impact due to the
revised response spectra. The letter did not authorize or in-
s truct Eaton to proceed. The Material Requisition (M/R) was re-
vised and issued prior to the vendor submitting any documents based
on this new data. Tne sequence of events was as follows:
o Bechtel sent letter to Eaton requesting an assessment of re-

vised spectra on September 16, 198 3 ( Attachment 1).

Eaton responded in a letter on September 22, 1983 that thereo
was no impact (Attachment 2).

o Bechtel revised the M/R (Revision 18) to incorporate the new
spectra. M/R was issued on October 5, 1983.

~

o On December 12, 1983, Eaton's sub-contractor (Patel) completed j{and submittea the analysis Dased on response spectra that were
ioentical to those contained in the new revision to M/R.
Bechtel reviewed testing plan and released vendor to proceedo
witn qualitication testing on March 1, 1984.

2.0 The seismic criteria contained in the Revision 18 of the materialrequisition merely compiles information provided to Eaton via Bech-
tel letter or September 16, 1983. Since the test procedure uses
the correct spectra, it was determined that it could be usec "as is".

Response to Recommendation for Resolution
.
'

4.a Based on the above, we conclude that there was no breakdown in the
design process for transmitting revised RRS information to the
contractor, Eaton, or tor reviewing subcontractor seismic reports to
current requirements.

.:
4.b Engineering Department Procecure 4.55 describes the BPC methoc tor

control of material requisition including transmittal of revised
engineering documents to the bidder / supplier. This procedure is

,

applicable to Hope Creek project.

i

I

'
BEC-2/29

;
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In reply refarence CCN: y 16 DJU 4 D U Q W # ggggy-/
Bechtel Power Corporationx s 850285358 -

- -

l' h I
-

rm, Sea. se
sea 7,assese.commen.

-bcC . des Ampees: P.O. Seu ages. San Pm CA C4119 ~::-

(Purchasing Supv.
Purdasing

September 16. 1983 5- '

Engr. Srp. Supv.
,

Reply Required: 9/23/83 '

-.

i

EATON/ CUTLER-MAP 9ER
4201 N. - 27th Street *

Milwaukee. WI 53216 i

|
Attention: Mr. Al tras

Subject: Job 10855. Public Service Electric & Sas Co.
Hope Creek Generating Station
Purchase Order 10855-E-118(Q)-AC
lbtor Control Centers

Gentlemen: ,
e'

per our telecon. attached is the revised RRS curves for the
seismic test procedure.

The RR$ has been revised to reduce conservatisms and to include
the effects of variations in soil properties.

We believe this should have no impact on the seismic qualifica-
tion procedure being prepared by Eaton. Our specifications will
be revised accordingly.

By September 23rd, please indicate receipt of the revised curves
and if there will be any impact. "

Very truly yours.
BECHTEL POWER CORPCRATION

-

kh_Yd
Bob Levitt.

Hope Creek procurement
(415) 882-1298,

BL/1cv
' Attach.

fh h & A. h -

s

.

een

.

~- ,. . . . . . . . . . - . . . . . . . . . . . . _ . . - _ _ _ . _ . _ - . . . . - _ .
__

.. ... . .
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Eaton Corporation

M ', ~M : J C . = *,. )?v*Nor*.-
( Toisphone (414) 4404000 !

-
.

~'

JLL IS '8502 8 5 33 8
>

'

.Septede r 22, 1983
,

t 6

|
i

Bechtel Power Corporation !

P.O. Box 3965
San Francisco, CA 94119

Attention: Mr. Bob Levitt
*

Hope Creek Procurement

Subject : Job 10855 PSESG
g Hope Creek Generating Station., A -

a Purchase Order 10855-E-118(q)AC
Motor Control Centers

:.

'Reference: CCN 0250507
|*

|

Gentlemen:

There will be no cost Impact at this time for revision of the RR$ curves
submitted with your letter of September 16, 1983.

Very truly yours,

EATON CORPORATION

'N
B. M. Norter, Consultant

i- CDC division i
.

BMll/dk k -

g '38cc: Mr. A. E. Grams
Mr. R. J. Fritsch gg

9 ,o e

\

a "1.
'

t .
-

S 4.* i

'

: s.

I

Cutler Hammer Products.

-~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . _ .
.



Public Service Electric and Gas Company Project No. 7212-30Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit l' Page 1 of 1

COMPLETION REPORT OR No. 18 Rev. O Date 5/20/85
R/CR No. 1 Rev. 1 Date_7/30/85

,

CR No. _1g_Rev._0 Date_8/1/85 '

Describe resolution / future action to close observation:
i

BPC has demonstrated that the correct response spectra were submitted
to the vendor (Eaton) via revision to the Material Requisition. This i

,

method of transmitting design information to vendors is in accordance
with Engineering Department Procedure 4.55.

The fact that BPC requested the vendor to assess the impact of the |
,

|

revised response spectra prior to formally imposing the revised response
spectra (via revision to the Material Requisition) is an acceptable
engineering practice.

The chronological sequence of events provided in the resolution report
demonstrates that Revision 18 of the Material Requisition, which
imposes the revised spectra as a requirement was issued to the vendor
prior to his completion of the test procedure.
This Observation Report is considered invalid.

-

e

e

6

I

I

. .

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . . _ _ . . . - -
- - '- - - - - - - - - - - -
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Public Service Electric and Gas Company ' Project No. 10855-013Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Page 1 of 3

RESOLUTION / COMPLETION REPORT OR No. 124 Rev. O Date 6/24/85
R/CR No. 124 Rev. O Date 7/2/85
R/CR No. 124 Rev. 1 Date 3/g/Br
R/CR No. IT4 Rev. 2 Date 70 frr

1. Classification of Observation (by S&L):
Not sig ni fican t to safety
Significant to safety

X Additional Information required
2. Reviewee proposed resolution:

See Sheet 2.

3. Reviewee resolution report by:
Up L:A b IW 7f 3./gy-

Discipline Group' pe rvi sor Date

1 hLe AL'- 7/Jo /ys-
4B chtel Itoject Engineer Date

4. Public Service Electric and Gas Company review:

W 0 h/m 7/JC/ff4
Chief Project En<thfe6(V Date ' '

5. S&L's disposition of Resolution /Ccunpletion Report:
- Observation invalid and withdrawn.

4

y Proposed resolution / future action acceptable,. -

observation closed. See attached Completion Report.
Additional action to be taken by Reviewee (provide
additional information ).

6 Final classification of observation by Review Committee:
X Not significant to s a f e ty

Signi fica nt to safety
-

7. Review Committee igna,t ur es :
..

/. 49 L.C3rsmu. Jydk ff

#Mn
'g/N'

5LfL ;q ,, M. 7

%-- -

__ _ .

- - - - _ _ - - - - - - - -
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Pub.lic Service Electric and Gas Company Project No. 10855-013Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Page 2 of 3

_ RESOLUTION / COMPLETION REPORT OR No. 124 R ev . O Date 6/24/85(Continuation sheet) R/CR No.Ill Rev. O Date 7/2/85R/CR No.124 Rev. 1 Date 7//7/65'R/CR No.124 Rev. 2 Date 7(b/gr
Response to Description of Observation
2 Calculation 12-118(0), Rev.

N45.2.11 as an " analysis" because it1, dated S/5/83, does not satisfy ANSI
was not intended to be an" analysis". It

which was intended to be used for convenient reference by personsis merely a conpilation of data from other sources,
pe rfo rmi ng je t bnpingement analyses in the drywell. I t wa s put intocalculation form and checked to provide assurance that this refer-ence tool correctly reflected designsources. informa tion ga thered from other
" Break locations are based on plant design stress analysis".As noted in the " Purpose" statenent on page 1 of 12-118(0),
However, the specific menoranda which are traceable to plant
design stress calculation (stresses and usage factors ) are notcited.

This calculation has been voided as it is not a des ignbasis for HCGS.
|

The observation that I

the FSAR is not correctthe break locations dif fer from those inexcept for the recirculation system (FSARFigure 3. 6-12 ) . GE Design Report 23A18 50, Rev. O, dated August23, 1983, deleted some break locations for the recirculationsystem.
FSAR Figure 3. 6-12 ( Ame ndme nt 6, 6/84) reflects thesedeleted break locations. Because 12-118(0) reflects the loca-tions on which the jet

and because the only ef fectbnpingement analysis was actually pe rf ormedof 23A18 50 was to delete postulated
break locations, 12-118(0) was not upd a t ed at that time.

A careful review of calculation 12-118(0) aga i ns t the FSAR f igures
showing break locations inside containment ( 3. 6-2 , -1 2 , -13 , -15,-18, -22, -30, -31, -3 2 and -33 ) did not reveal any other actualdiscrepancies.

There are, however, some notational di f ferences.The breaks at the RHR to recirculation system interf aces are shown-

on the RHR figures in the FSAR while they are shown either onrecirculation or RHR or both in 12-118(0). Also,
in some cases only show one break node at an elbow where 12-118(O)the FSAR f iguresshows either 2 or 3 nodes, depending on whether or notbre ak is postula ted . Calcula t io n 12-118(0) simply shows more

a sl ot

detail than was provided in the FSAR.
There are 3 cases in 12-118 (O )where only one break node is shown at an elbow beacuse the elbowitself was part of the "no bre ak zo n e" (see RWCU, RCIC and HP CI ) .C alcul a t ion 12-118(0) does not

head vent and spray, or SLC injection because theseaddress the main steam drains,RP V

breaks at each fi t t ing , a s noted lines pos tula t e
and -36. on FSAR Figures 3.6-2 6, -28, -29
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Public Service Electric and Gas Company Project No. 10855-013Hope Creek Generating Station Page 3 of 3
RESOLUTION / COMPLETION REPORT OR No. 124 Rev. O Date 6/24/85(Continua tion Sheet) R/CR No.T7T Rev. O Date 7/2/85

R/CR No.TT4 Rev. 1 Da te 7/4/65R/CR No.124 Rev. 2 Date 7/3a/ff
Response to Recommendation for Resolution

4.a As noted in item 2 above, calculation 12-118(0), Rev. 1, has beenvoided. This calculation would have been voided in the course ofhaza rds
review documentation closecu t and calculation turnoverfrom BPC to PSE&G.

BPC has provided an example (Calculation SS-10) of the Plant De-
sign stress calculation for S&L review that detailed the stressanalysis results and break locations. These calculations wereperformed in accordance with EDP-4. 37. In addition, the memoran-dum that formally transmitted these locations to the Mechanicaldisciplines was provided. Although no problems were identifi ed
in the provided example, BPC will review all of the remaining
stress analyses for the high energy piping syste:ns in the drywell
to provide further assurance that all break locations have been
identified and transmitted to the other disciplines for their use.This review will be conplete by August 15, 1985.

BPC provided, in addition, a recent memo and drawing (attached) asan example of the current program which establishes a set of pr oj -design drawings reviewed and signed by the Civil and Mechan-ect

ical disciplines which document the piping break locations.

On receipt of the NRC response to the HCGS request to delete
a rbi tra ry in termedia te break s, submitted June 11, 19 8 5, the FSAR
will be revised to reflect the break locations discussed above.When the ABR is completed, these break locations will be finalized Ik
and any required cha nges to the FSAR will be submitted to the NRC.

4.b This observation was caused by improper classification of thisdocument by Bechtel as a calculation which would be subject to the I_ requirements of EDP 4.37 which governs preparation of design
calculations. The EDP requirements were overlooked because this
documen t wa s intended to be used as a convenient reference toolrather than as a design basis for selecting break locations.

.

D

, |

! i

i

|
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Public Service Electric and Gas Company Project No. 7212-30Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Page 1 of 1

COMPLETION REPORT OR No. 124 Rev._0 Date 6/24/85
R/CR No. h Rev. 2 Date_7/30/85CR No. gRev.1Date_ 8/1/85

Describe resolution / future action to close observation:
The BPC resolution is acceptable for the following reasons:

BPC has voided Calculation 12-118 (O) .

BPC provided a sample of current stress calculations and
documentation of break location determination as well as the
memorandum transmitting the information from the stress analysis
to'the design discipline for their use. Calculation SR 10855-SS-10,R
Rev. 2, provides the break location determination for the HPCI
system.

BPC will review all high energy system piping stress analyses in
the Drywell to provide additional assurance that the processdiscussed above is adequate. BPC will also review and if necessary,
revise the FSAR data regarding the break locations once the break
locations are finalized.

-

9

0

I

|
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TSB-449
. . _ .

Memorandum of Telephone Conversation SARGENTS LUNDY

Date 7/26/85 Time 1:00 p.m.

Person Called Company

See Attached List See Attached List
Person Calling Company

See Attached List See Attached List
Project Project No.

Hope Creek 7212-30

Subject Discussed
Observation Report Nos. 88, 18, 182, 129 and 97

Summary of Discussion. Decisions and Commitments
OR-88 - S&L advised BPC that Rev. I to R/CR-88, was acceptable.

OR-18 - Key issue is whether BPC sent Eaton Rev. 18 of material requisition E-118(0) .

prior to Patel Engineers issuing of Test Itocedure PEI-TR-833504-1. BPC

stated that the purchase order transmitting the revised M/R was dated

October 14, 1983. On December 1, 1983. Eaton signed a receipt acknowledgement

form documenting that th'ey did indeed receive the revised material requisition'

prior to BPC's review of the Patel Engineers test procedure.

.

BPC agreed to revise the fourth bullet item of their resolution renort -

response to description of observation to read:

Eatons subcontractor (Patel) completed and submitted the test procedure

on December 12. 1983. usine RRS which were identien1 rn rhnne enntnined

in the new revision to the M/R.

OR-182 - S&L reauested BPC to nrovide the eniculnrinn juneifvine rho ennn in rho

battery rack. BPC stated that this calculation has niready been sent bv

ernrenn mnil.
ccW. F. Bauer H. S. Boolani J. Milhoan H. S. Taylor R. M. Schiavor
Y. J. Yaworsky J. Frane T. DelCaizo E. B. Branch L. R. Stenslar

i L. C. Oesterich P. W. Schuetz H. Wang A. P. Dimopoulos R. M. Tjernlut

J. Bhatt R. Sorenson W. A. Bloss (2) L 1,-4;ivan
R'' Telecon - n cal /

gature W M

SL.F713 10/84-F3



Memorandum of Telephone Conversation July 26, 1985
Observation Report Nos. 88, 18, 182, 129 and 97 7212-30

Page 2 of 4

OR-129 - In item 2.2.6, BPC stated that Section 4.2.1.1 and 4.2.1.3 of the
specification do not require revision as they will not contradict or
overlap what BPC will provide in Appendix F. The information provided
in the specification was intended to be used by the Vendor (National
Forge) to size the flued heads. It is not intended to define the
flued head design. requirements. Rather,the design requirements
(i.e., load histograms, load combinations, and no break criteria) will
be defined in Appendix F. BPC stated that on July 15, 1985, a draft
of Appendix F was submitted to S&L. S&L was not aware of receiving

it, but committed to check and review it.

In item 2.b, BPC stated that in their resolution report, the last
sentence of their response to item 2.b was incorrect. Instead of
reading "...the flued head fitting is also considered to be a component
support", it should read "...the flued head fitting is analyzed using
the allowables for a component support which are more conservative
than those of NB or NC".

OR-97 - BPC stated that the upset condition piping reactions are acceptable using
the following reasons:

1) When BPC found that the calculated piping reactions exceeded the
specification defined allowables, they requested the Vendor
(Pittsburgh-Des Moines or PDM) to evaluate them. These piping
reactions are defined in Section N0Z to the PDM report.

2) BPC specification defined service level B allowables for both the
upset and faulted conditions. Since the faulted, condition loads
enveloped the upset condition loads, PDM did not'nnalyze the upset
condition case. PDM analysis determined that the faulted condition
loads needed to be reduced by 34% to meet the allowables. The
controlling load was the moment M associated with nozzle 30 on

*
tank BT-412.

3) BPC reanalyzed the piping for the faulted condition. Normal and
upset condition loads remained unchanged. The revised loads were
sent to PDM on 8/21/84, via BPC letter BLC-1483. PDM's letter

.CLB-152-3398, dated 12/12/84, documents that the new faulted loads
arei acceptable.

4) The acceptability of the upset condition loads can be seen by
comparing the magnitude of the upset condition piping reactions
against the original faulted condition piping reactions. Since
the upset condition reactions are much less than the faulted
(especially moment M, for tank BT-412, nozzle 30), they would not
have resulted in exceeding the service level B allowables as the
original faulted condition piping reactions.
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Nemorandum of Telephone Conversation July 26, 1985
Observation Report No. 88, 18, 182, 129 and 97 7212-30

Page 3 of 4

S&L asked if the technical specification would be revised, as the allowable nozzle
loads now defined in the specification are no longer valid. BPC replied that
they had sufficient controls to insure that the piping analyst will know what are
the current allowable nozzle reactions.

4

DPW:cdj

;

e
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Memorandum of Telephone Conversation July 26, 1985
Observation Report Nos. 88, 18, 182, 129 and 97 7212-30

Page 4 of 4
i

Person Called : J. Bhatt - ) Bechtel Power Corporation (BPC)
H. S. Boolani )
J. Frane }
L. C. Oesterich )
P. W. Schuetz )
R. Sorenson )

H. Wang ) U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC)

Person Calling: E. B. Branch ) Sargent & Lundy (S&L)
A. P. Dimopoulos )
R. L. Givan )
R. M. Schiavoni )
L. R. Stensland )
H. S. Taylor )
R. M. Tjernlund )
D. P. White )

.

4

e

9

$
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SARGENT & LUNDY
ENGfNEERS

CHICAGO

FROM: D. P. White TSB- TSB-455
Sargent & Lundy Date: AuRust 5. 1985
18P15 Project: Hope Creek

312-269-6419 7212-30

TO: L. C. Oesterich
Bechtel Task Leader
Bechtel Power Corporation
San Francisco, California
Telecopy No.: 415-882-3211
Confirmation No.: 415-882-1672

CC: W. F. Bauer
Principal Engineer
Public Service Electric and Gas Company
Newark, New Jersey
201-621-2150

W. A. Bloss (2)
J. Milhoan
T. DelGaizo

3 pages to follow.

Attached is a copy of a revised telecon memorandum between Y. J. Yaworsky (PSE&G), and
L. C. Oesterich, H. S. Boolani, P. W. Schuetz, D. Sorenson (BPC), and H. Wang (NRC),
and E. B. Branch, A. P. Dimopoulos, L. L. Fergusson, R. L. Givan, R. M. Tjernlund,
D. P. White (S&L), dated July 31, 1985. Please note this telecon has been revised
as of August 5, 1985.

DPW:cdj
Attachment

|

|

.~
|

._. - . _ _ _ . - - . .. _ ._ - _.
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TSB-455

Memorandum of Telephone Conversation SANGENTS LOND1l

i cate 7/31/85 Time 12:30 p.
Person Called Company

see listing below see listing below
Person Calling Company

see listing below see listing below
Project Project No.

Hope Creek 7212-30

Subject Discussed
Conference Call of July 31, 1985

Summary of Discussion. Decisions and Commitments
Y. J. Yaworsky ) Public Service Electric & Gas (PSE&G)

L. C. Oesterich )
H. S. Boolani ) norwe,i pnm,, en,,ny,,4n, fppm

P. W. Schuetz )
D. Sorenson )

H. Wang ) U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC)

E. B. Branch )
A. P. Dimopoulos )
L. L. Fergusson ) Sargent & Lundy (S&L)
R. L. Givan )
R. M. Tjerulund )
D. P. White )

|
|

OR-147 BPC committed to revise the resolution report to indicate that technical-

specification C-406 will be revised to provide justification that seismic i

interaction of large Category I mechanical eauipment is not critical.

TSB-453. Item 1. BPC committed to revise Item 2b of their resolution recortOR-129 -

to identify the basis for the faulted condition allowables. BPC committed
|

to revise section 4.2.1.4 of specification to indicate that the evaluation

for the faulted condition shall enneider *un 1nea4no ennairinne eke

CC W. F. Bauer P. W. Schuetz H. Wang A. P. Dimopoulos 'D. P. White
Y. J. Yaworsky D. Sorenson W. A. Bloss (2) L. L. Fergusson

( L. C. Oesterich J. Milhoan H. S. Taylor R. L. Givan
H. S. Boolani T. DelGaizo E. B. Branch A M. Tiernlund

File Telecon - Te cal jf
jn.ivre ry C /

SL-F713 10/54-F3
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Revised August Sc 1985
j

i
' Memorandum of Telephone Conversation July 31, 1985

Conference Call of July 31, 1985 7212-30 |
*

)Page 2 of 3
1
:

failure loads defined in BPC drawing P-3001-1, and faulted load ;
'

combination defined in Appendix F. The resolution report will

be revised accordingly.

TSB-453, Item 2 BPC stated that GE has total responsibility for mainsteam
head fitting 1A through ID, therefore, the requirements for these Class 1
penetrations is defined by GE not BPC specification P-404(Q). S&L noted
that there will be interfaces between BPC and GE in which BPC will have to
provide design information to GE. S&L asked where these interfaces are
defined. BPC committed to provide GE documentation identifying the ,

information to be provided by BPC. |

TSB-453, Item 3, BPC committed to provide a response by noon (San Francisco
time), Thursday, August 1, 1985.

TSB-453, Item 4, BPC stated that the no break criteria is not applied to the
other Class 1 flued heads (i.e., RHR, core spray, LPCI) on basis of the 2%
rule defined in the SRP. S&L asked if cracks could occur in the annulus area ;

between the process pipe and guardpipe which would result in jet impingement i

upon the guardpipe. BPC replied yes. S&L then noted that the guardpipe design 4

| basis did not consider such impingement loads. It was S&L's understanding that |
j such impingement loads were excluded on basis of the no break criteria. BPC

said they wanted to discuss this internally and committed to provide a response ,

by noon (San Francisco time), Thursday, August 1, 1985. )
Resolution Report for OR-96

S&L asked why the reanalysis of C1750 dropped from BPC's resolution? S&L noted
that between the two calculations, C1750 is a more severe case.

It was S&L's understanding that both cases would be rerun.

BPC stated that C1750 was a very large calculation with numerous supports and a-

reanalysis of this calculation would be very expensive.

BPC further stated that they felt C33 was sufficient to represent HCGS support
weights which were neglected.

S&L stated that one calculation would not be sufficient to represent HCGS support
t weights. S&L recommended that BPC select two calculations which established a

representative sample of support weights.
i

BPC stated that C33 would be one calculation and the other would be equivalent
in the amount of neglected weight as C1750, but would be selected from

calculations outside of the IDVP. This calculation will be identified in the
revised resolution report. Also, a detailed discussion of how these calculations.

i

I
i

_ _ _ - , _ . . - . - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ , -. , . - - _ . . - _ _ _ _ _ -_
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Revised August 5, 1985
' Memorandum of Telephone Conversation July 31, 1985
Conference Call of July 31, 1985 7212-30

Page 3 of 3

establish a representative sample, and therefore justify BPC's engineering
judgement for all similar calculations, would be presented in the resolution
report.

Resolution Report for OR-125

Under section 4.c, BPC has specified seven modes of operation for all HCGS
R systems where temperatures below 70 F may be encountered. S&L requested that

a more detailed explanation be provided regarding the evaluation of items 3
and 4. S&L stated that it is not suf ficient to say that since these modes occur

during shutdown they need not be considsred.

BPC agreed to revise their resolution report and resubmit it to S&L.

DPW:cdj

i

.
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FROM: B. Obersnel TSB- 454
Sargent & Lundy Date: July 31, 1985

21K11 Project: Hope Creek
312-269-6531 7212-30

TO: L. C. Oesterich
Bechtel Task Leader
Bechtel Power Corporation
San Francisco, California
Telecopy No.: 415-882-3211
Confirmation No.: 415-882-1672

CC: W. F. Bauer
Principal Engineer
Public Service Electric and Gas Company
Newark, New Jersey
201-621-2150

W. A. Bloss (2)
J. Milhoan
T. DelGaizo

2 pages to follow.

Attached is a copy of a telecon memorandum between H. Wang (NRC) and
Y. J. Yawdrsky (PSE&G) and L. C. Oesterich, H. S. Boolani, C. Bradford, J. Frane,
P. W. Schuetz (BPC) and E. B. Branch, B. Obersnel, R. L. Givan, D. P. White (S&L),
dated July 30, 1985.

B0:cdj
Attachment
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TSB-454

Memorandum of Telephone Conversation SARGENTS LONDY

Date 7/30/85 Time l:00 n.m.
Person Called Company

see listing below see listing below
Person Calling Company

see listing below see listing below
Project Project No.

Hope Creek 7212-30

S ect Discussed
R CR-124 and R/CR-166

Summary of Discussion. Decisions and Commitments
Person Called: H. Wang ) U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC)

sg

fr Y. J. Yaworsky ) Public Service Electric & Gas (PSE&G)

L. C. Desterich )
H. S. Boolani )
C. Bradford ) Bechtel Power Corporation (BPC)
J. Frane )
P. W. Schuetz )

Person Calling: E. B. Branch )

hg Sargent & Lundy (S&L)g
D. P. White )

1) R/CR-124 - S&L felt that the R/CR-124 should indicate that the FSAR data on the

break locations will be reviewed and, if necessary, appropriately

revised when the break locations are finalized. BPC agreed. An

appropriate statement will be added to 4.a in R/CR-124.

2) R/CR-166 S&L felt that:-

- the hanger which was identified by S&L as a potential Seismic II/I

item should be addressed as a Seismic II/I item, or reasons should

be provided why it is not a Seismic II/I item,

u W. F. Bauer C. Bradford J. Milhoan E. B. Branch
Y. J. Yaworsky J. Frane T. DelGaizo L. L. Fergusson

! L. C. Oesterich P. W. Schuetz W. A. Bloss (2) R. L. Givan
H. S. Boolani H. Wang H. S. Tavlor D. P. White

F61e Telecon - n cal

Signature ,j
SL-F713 14'84-F3

. . . .
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Memorandum of Telephone Conversation July 30, 1985
, ,

R/CR-124 and R/CR-166 7212-30 :

Page 2 of 2

- since a significant fraction of the reviewed record sheets
is being revised, assurances should be provided that the
observed cases are isolated cases or an appropriate sample
review should be performed.

the identification of the Seismic II/I sources does not-

seem to meet requirements for a design process (control,
documentation). How does the process assure that all
Seismic II/I items, in a given safety-related area, are
indeed identified?

2.1 BPC explained that the walkdown to G-052 considers hanger a part of the
Seismic II/I source due to the supported pipe. The hangers are therefore,
assessed concurrently with the pipe. BPC committed to add a statement to
G-052 which will clearly support this apparent practice during the walkdowns.
The initial assessment whether the hanger can fail, is made based on the
engineering judgement. If further analysis is necessary, this will be done
too. However, there are no generic criteria provided to the walkdown team
which would allow them to make the decision that a hanger indeed does not
have to be analyzed for a seismic event loads and which would provide
consistency in this process.

2.2 BPC felt that the committed revisions to the record sheets were not.

technically significant and that the changes did not have an effect on
the overall adequacy of the Seismic II/I program. BPC will revise the
resolution to the OR to include a statement to this effect.

2.3 Specification G-052 provides for a process to identify Seismic II/I sources
as well as the targets. However, the documentation for this process is not
kept on file. This pre-walkdown Seismic II/I concerns identification process
is not meant to be complete; the field identification during the walkdown
is intended to be all-inclusive and fully documented process.

B0:cdj
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FROM: D. P. White TSB- 455
Date: .Tul y 11_ 19MSargent & Lundy

18P15 Project: ' Hope Creek
312-269-6419 7212-30

TO: L. C. Oesterich
Bechtel Task Leader
Bechtel Power Corporation
San Francisco, California
Telecopy No.: 415-882-3211
Confliwation No.: 415-882-1672

CC: W. F. Bauer
Principal Engineer
Public Service Electric and Gas Company
Newark, New Jersey
201-621-2150

W. A. Bloss (2)
J. Milhoan
T. DelGaizo

3 pages to follow.

Attached is a copy of a telecon memorandum between Y. J. Yaworsky (PSE&G), and
L. C. Oesterich, H. S. Boolani, P. W. Schuetz, D. Sorenson (BPC), and
H. Wang (NRC), and E. B. Branch, A. P. Dimopoulos, L. L. Fergusson, R. L. Givan,
R. M. Tjernlund, D. P. White (S&L), dated July 31, 1985.

DPW:cdj
Attachment
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Page 1 of 3
TSB-455

Memorandum of Telephone Conversation SARGENTS LUNDY

f Date 7/31/85 Time 12:30 p.:
Person Called Company

see listing below see listing below
Person Calling Company

see listing below see listing below
Project Project No.

Hope Creek 7212-30

Subject Discussed
Conference Call of July 31, 1985

Summary of Discussion, Decisions and Commitments
Y. J. Yaworsky ) Public Service Electric & Gas (PSE&G)

L. C. Oesterich )
H. S. Boolani ) py,we,i pny,, en,,ny,,4n, fppm

P. W. Schuetz )
D. Sorenson )

H. Wang ) U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC)

E. B. Branch )
A. P. Dimopoulos )
L. L. Fergusson ) Sargent & Lundy (S&L)
R. L. Givan )
R. M. Tjernlund )
D. P. White )

BPC committed to revise the resolution report to indicate that technicalOR-147 -

specification C-406 will be revised to provide justification that seismic

interaction of large Category I mechanical._ eauipment is not critical.

OR-129 - TSB-453. Item 1. BPC committed to revise Item 2b of their resolution recort

to identify the basis for the faulted condition allowables. BPC committed

to revise section 4.2.1.4 of specification to indicate that the evaluation

for the faulted condition shn11 cnneidor run 1neA4ng ennditinne. *ka

CC W. F. Bauer P. W. Schuetz H. Wang A. P. Dimopoulos D. P. White
Y. J. Yaworsky D. Sorenson W. A. Bloss (2) L. L. Fergusson

( L. C. Oesterich J. Milhoan H. S. Taylor R. L. Givan
H. S. Boolani T. DelCaizo E. B. Branch W . Tiernlund i

IFile Telecon - cal

jnstar. - ry C- )
SL-F713 10/84-F3

-
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Memorandum of Telephone Conversation July 31, 1985
*Conference Call of July 31, 1985 7212-30

Page 2 of 3
i

failure loads defined in BPC drawing P-3001-1, and faulted load f
combination defined in Appendix F. The resolution report will

'

be revised accordingly.

TSB-453, Item 2, BPC stated that GE has total responsibility for mainsteam
head fitting 1A through ID, therefore, the requirements for these Class 1
penetrations is defined by GE not BPC specification P-404(Q). S&L noted
that there will be interfaces between BPC and GE in which BPC will have to
provide design information to GE. S&L asked where these interfaces are
defined. BPC committed to provide GE documentation identifying the
information to be provided by BPC.

TSB-453, Item 3 BPC committed to provide a response by noon (San Francisco
time), Thursday, August 1,1985.

TSB-453, Item 4, BPC stated that the no break criteria is not applied to the
i other Class 1 flued heads (i.e., RHR, core spray, LPCI) on basis of the 2%

rule defined in the SRP. S&L asked if cracks could occur in the annulus area
between the process pipe and guardpipe which would result in jet impingement
upon the guardpipe. BPC replied yes. S&L then noted that the guardpipe design

. basis did not consider such impingement loads. It was S&L's understanding that
I such impingement loads were excluded on basis of the no break criteria. BPC

said they wanted to discuss this internally and committed to provide a response
by noon (San Francisco time), Thursday, August 1, 1985.

Resolution Report for OR-96

S&L asked why the reanalysis of C1750 dropped from BPC's resolution? S&L noted
that between the two calculations, C1750 is a more severe case.

It was S&L's understanding that both cases would be rerun.

! BPC stated that C1750 was a very large calculation with numerous supports and a
reanalysis of this calculation would be very expensive.

3 BPC further stated that they felt C33 was sufficient to represent HCGS support
weights which were neglected.

S&L stated that one calculation would not be sufficient to represent BCGS support,

weights. S&L recommended that BPC select two calculations which established a
( representative sample of support weights.

BPC stated that C33 would be one calculation and the other would be equivalent
in the amount of neglected weight as C1750, but would be selected from
calculations outside of the IDVP. This calculation will be identified in the
revised resolution report. Also, a detailed discussion of how these calculations

,

i .

I

|
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Memorandum of Telephone Conversation July 31, 1985
Conference Call of July 31, 1985 7212-30

Page 3 of 3

establish a representative sample, and therefore justify BPC's engineering
judgement for all similar calculations, would be presented in the resolution
report.

Resolution Report for OR-125

Under section 4.c, BPC has specified seven modes of operation for all HCGS
systems where temperatures below 70 F may be encountered. S&L requested that
a more detailed explanation be provided regarding the evaluation of items 3
and 4. S&L stated that it is sufficient to say that since these modes occur
during shutdown they need not be considsred.

BPC agreed to revise their resolution report and resubmit it to S&L..

DPW:cdj
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LSP-102
August 7, 1985
Project No. 7212-30

Public Service Electric ~and Gas Company
Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1

Independent Design Verification Program
Resolution / Completion Reports

Mr. W. F. Bauer
Principal Engineer
Public Services Electric and Gas Company
80 Park Plaza
Newark, New Jersey 07101

Dear Mr. Bauer:

Enclosed for your information and records'is one copy each of Resolution /
Completion Report Nos. 96, 144, 147, 149, 165, 186 and 214 and all areconsidered closed. Please note Completion Report No. 96 has been revised

Yours very truly,

d.2.
H. S. Taylor
Chairman, Internal Review Committee

HST:nd
Enclosures
Copies:
T. DelGaizo
J. L. Milhoan )
L. C. Oesterich
P. L. Wattelet
W. A. Bloss (2)
O. Zaben
W. D. Crumpacker
T. J. Duffy
H. G. L. McCullough 1

R. M. Schiavoni |

D. P. White |

!

j
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! Public Service Electric and Gas Company Project No. 10855-013Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 P age 1 of 3
B

RESOLUTION /COftPLETION REPORT OR No. 96 Rev. O Date 6/12/85R/CR No. 96 R ev . O Date 7/10/85'

R/CR No. 96 Rev. 1 Date 7/14/85R/CR No. W Rev. 2 Date p/f/pJ

1. Classification of Observation (by S&L):
Not significan t to sa fe ty
Significant to safety

X Additional Intormation required
2. Reviewee proposed resolution:

See Sheet 2.

|

3. R iewee r ol ion report by:

JN NA$ $WL
Di'!!I .Lpline Group Supefvisor Date[ '

! m//T 2)L,
- e / ,/g' Bechtel Project Engineer Date

4 Public Service Electric and Gas Company review:
W 64& /m f~/-ffChief Project E ngMe(r(/f(/ Date

.

5. S&L's disposition of Resolution / Completion Report:
Observa tion invalid and wi thd rawn .
Proposed resolution /f uture a ction acceptable,y

observa tion closed. See attached Completion Report.
Additional action to be taken by Reviewee (provide
additional information).

6 Final classification of observation by Review Committee:
X Not significant to sa f e ty

Significan t to safety
7 Review Committe ,s ig a t ures :

//.4 s
!avc~ nx

. -

' 9ZRdA
_ -
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Public Service Electric and Gas Company Project No. 10855-013Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Page 2 of 3

RESOLUTION / COMPLETION REPORT OR No. 96 Rev. O Date 6/18/85(Continuation sheet) R/CR No.96 Rev. O Date 7/10/8 5R/CR No.53- Rev. 1 Date 7/14/85R/CR No.96 R ev . 2 Date ////f r-

Response to Recommendation for Resolution

4.a The rationale provided in 4(b) and 4(c) was used in determining
the exclusion of weights from the analyses of these two problems.

4.b The effect of restraint or support hardware weight on the piping& analysis is, in general, not significant. The exception to this4.c position is the MSFV discharge lines where experience from all
other BUR projects demonstrates that the combination of analyti-
cal sensitiity and concentration of heavy clamps requires inclu-
sion of clamp weights in the piping analysis. Accordingly, the
Hope Creek MSRV discharge lines piping analysis has included
clamp weights. The following are additional rationale that sup-port this position:

1. For spring hanger supports on horizontal runs of pipe, three-
bolt clamps (ITT Grinnell Fig. 295) h ave been us ed . Theseclamps typically weigh in the range of 6.6 pounds for 3"
diameter pipe to 100 pounds for 30" diameter pipe.

2 The effect of any other clamps (Fig. 295, Riser clamp or
special clamps) on the dead weight analysis and spring hangerse t ting is accounted for by the pipe support group in thehardware design. The pipe support group includes these com-
ponent weights in arriving at the total hot load setting on
the spring. This negates the ef fect of such clamp weight onthe dead weight analysis.

3. Generally, the restraining arrangement for the piping system
has a combination of restraint types such as box type re-straints, strut type restraints, e tc . Such types of re-
straints with inherent conservatism in their design, coupledwith lumped masses due to clamps spread over the entire
calculation, help to distribute the loads uni fo rmly on all
supports from the dead weight and seismic loads standpoint.

4. The total design loads were computed by applying a la rge r
positive the rmal load in both directions, even though the
thermal load may be reduced by the minus we ight load. This
provides conservatism in the support design, thus providingenhanced load-carrying capability.

5. The loads provided by the stress group to the pipe suppo rt
group in the majority of cases include minimum design loads.These loads are more than the actual calculated load s , provid-
ing still more conservatism in load-carrying capacity of the
suppo r t.

1

__ _. __ . _ . - _ _ _
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Public Service Electric and Gas Company Project No. 10855-013Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Page 3 of 3

RESOLUTION / COMPLETION REPORT OR No.96 Rev. O Date 6/18/85(Continuation Sheet) R/CR No.96 Rev. O Date 7/10/85R/CR No.96 Rev. 1 Da te 7/14 /85R/CR No.'9T~ Rev. 2 Date f///ra
6. Although ASME Sec. III, Subsection NF, allows supports (with

the exception of supports on essential systems) to be designed
beyond the yield stress, supports on the Hope Creek project
have not been designed beyond yield in any case.

7 To avoid the larger contribution of snubber weight on thepipe, the snubbers on the Hope Creek proj ect
installed with the heavier portion of the snubber at theare, in general,building steel attachment.

B. In the design of Hope Creek pipe supports, the friction loads
were considered for all loading conditions.
loads need to be considered with the normal

Howe ve r , frict ion
loading condition

only, thereby adding more conservatism in the design.
9. The seismic analysis of piping systems on the Hope Creekproject incorporate industry practices that have been demon-s tra ted to be ve ry conse rva t ive . These include the use of

Reg. Guide 1.61 damping and Reg . Guide 1.122 spectra peak
broadening and other items addressed in NUREG 1061.

Based o*n discussion between S&L and Bechtel, the following actionwa s commi t t ed to by BPC to further validate the BPC position onthe effect of clamp mass:

Riser clamps are characteristically heavier types of clamps.
Since the clamps mentioned in OR-96 are riser clamps, Be cht elwill perform calculation C-33(Q) including the weight of theriser clamp noted in OR-96. This analysis will confirm tha tthe effect of this clamp on the piping analysis is insignifi-cant.

To provide f urther assurance, Bechtel will perform another
calculation C-944 (O) from SAC system to support our position. ' f(
This calculation has riser clamp with weight equal to four
(4) times the . per foot weight of the pipe.

BEC-ll/9

s
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Public Service Electric and Gas Company
Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Project No. 7212-30

Page 1 of 1
COMPLETION REPORT

OR No. 96 Rev. 0 Date 6/18/85
R/CR No. 96 Rev. 2 Date 8/1/85CR No. gRev. _1 Date_8/5/85

Describe resolution / future action to close observation:
BPC's response to this Observation Report is acceptable because:

BPC has stated that it is their judgement that support hardware
mass effects do not in general contribute significantly to pipingresponses.

BPC has demonstrated that where this mass is consideredsignificent,
due to numerous relatively large clamps on one system(the MSRVD lines),

the mass has been included in the piping analysi
R | BPC has committed to rerun two calculations to include the missing

Because BPC has stated that this clamp typesupport mass to demonstrate that their judgement is appropriate.(riser clamps) is
Creek Project, representative of the heavier class of clamps used on the Hope
BPC position. such action is deemed sufficient to validate the

|
4
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Public Service Electric anc Gas Canpany
Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit Project No. 10855-013

1 Page 1 of 2

RESOLUTION / COMPLETION REPORT OR No. 144 Rev. O Date 6/27/85R/CR No. 144 Rev. O Date 7/ft)SSR/CR No. 144 Rev. 1 Date ~ r////61. Classification of Observation (by S&L):
Not signiticant to satety
Significant to safety

X Additional Information required
2. Reviewee proposed resolution:

See Sheet 2.

3. Reviewe resolution report by:x' k 1/o/wpMciplineGroupSfpervisor DatV '

]- {6 _ Project FnCi d
Date"

4. Public e vice L r' and Gas Company review:

YVY WChier Proje Engin
Date

5.
S&L's disposition or Resolution / Completion Report:

Observation invalid and withdrawn.y Proposed resolution / future action acceptable,
observation closed.-See attached Completion Report.
Additional action to be taken by Reviewee
additional information). (provide

6.
Final classitication of observation by Review Committee:X Not significant to safety

Significant to safety
7. Review Committee s' na ures:

< 8 %s

Af % ,A' .-
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Public Service Llectric and Gas Company Project No. 10855-013Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Page 2 of 2

RESOLUTION / COMPLETION REPORT OR No. 144 Rev. O Date 6/27/85(Continuation sneet) R/CR No.144 Rev. O Date ~7/11/1L5R/CR No.144 Rev. 1 Date '7//r/pf

Response to Description of Observation
2. The nozzle loads provided in Technical Specification 10855-M-070(0) were based on conservative estimates of upper allowable

pipe strength. ' Actual nozzle loads obtained f rom appropriate
piping analyses are lower than those of the Technical Specifi-cation.

BPC has reanalyzed the SACS pump discharge nozzle flangebolts using the actual nozzle loads (refer to Calculation
The revised bolt stress for the taulted condition is 20.8 ksi678-95(0)).against the normal allowable of 25.0 ksi. Therefore, the design
is adequate and the FSAR and Technical Specification requirementsare met. Calculation 678-95(0) will be provided under separatecover by July 24, 1985.

,

/
Response to Recommendation for Resolution
4.a As shown in 2 above, reanalysis of the SACS pump flange bolts

shows that the FSAR and technical specification requirements are| met. BPC will revise the seismic package for M-070(0) to include| Calculation 678-95(0), by August 2, 1985.
4.b Other pump r1ange bolt designs for similar equipment will be re-

viewed as the final piping analysis is completed to ensure that
the FSAR and Technical Specitication requirements are met. The I
effort is scheduled to be completed by fuel load.

!

BEC-11/24
i

-
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Public Service Electric and Gas Company Project No. 7212-30Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1
Page 1 of 1

COMPLETION REPORT
OR No. 144 Rev.1Date_ 6/27/85,

R/CR No.144 Rev.1Date 7/18/85CR No. MRev.1Date 8/2/85.

Describe resolution / future action to close observation:
The BPC response to this observation is acceptable for the followingreasons:

BPC has prepared Calculation 678-95(Q) which reanalyzes the SACS
pump discharge nozzle flange bolts, using the actual pipingreactions. The bolt stresses calculated using the actual piping
reactions are less than the 25.0 ksi allowable.

|
BPC committed to revise the seismic Qualification Package byAugust 2,

1985 to include Calculation 678-95 (Q) .

BPC committed to review similar pump flange bolt designs when thefinal piping analysis are completed. This review is scheduled (for completion by fuel load.

,

!

!

! !

I

i
i
i

! !
)
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Public Service Electric and Gas Company
Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Project No. 10855-013

Page 1 of 3

RESOLUTION / COMPLETION REPORT OR No. 147 Rev. O Date _6/27/85R/CR No. 147 Rev. O Date .7/8/85R/CR No. 147 Rev. 1 Date 7/23/85R/CR No. _147 Rev. 2 Date 7/31/85l. Classification of Observation (by S&L): _

Not significan t to sa fe ty
Significant to sa fe ty (_X Addi tional Informa tion required '

.2. Reviewee proposed resolution:

See Sheet 2.

:

3. Rev ewee resolution report by:
b b$isciplingoup '8 7f3||8S'Supe rvi sor Dat6 '

dt , ~~
? } 3\ )R5Bechtel Project Engineer

Date
4.

Public Service Electric and Gas Company review:
W. Sm&/AChief Project Efkj Mt'tf r ~

_ 7 - 3/- f.f
Date

5.
S&L 's disposition of Resolution /Cmpletion Report:

Observation invalid and withdrawn.X Proposed
observation closed. resolution / future action acceptable,

See attached Completion Report.
Additional action to be taken by Reviewee (provideadditional information).

6
Final classification of observation by Review Cmmittee:X Not significant to safety

Signi fica nt to sa fe ty
7 Review Committee s nat res:

/. &%s

/$% A 7tuu
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Public Service Electric and Gas Company
Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Project No. 10855-013

Page 2 of 3

RESOLUTION / COMPLETION REPORT
(Continuation sheet) OR No. 147 Rev. O Date 6/27/85R/CR No.147 Rev. O Date 7/8/85R/CR No. F Rev. 1 Date 7/23/85R/CR No.T47 Rev. 2 Date 7/31/85
Response to Description of Observation

Potential seismic interaction af fecting Seismic Category I
systems and components has been adequately addressed for the Hopestructures,Creek Project.

The details are as follows:
1. Interaction between Catecory I

Structures , Systems and Componentsa.
The interaction between electrical
tation tubing has been addressed in the report "Evaluationraceway, ductwork and instrumen-
Clearance Requirements for Bulk Commodities for Hope Creek Genof
ing Station", dated November, 1984. e ra t-This report shows that, due
to inherent design margin, these systems are capable of with ting the effect

loss of function.of potential seismic interactions during the SSEs and-without
b. The acceptability of

valves, actuators and otherthe as-built Category I piping and supports,
interaction effects line-mounted components for seismi
as required by Project Specification 10855-P-410(O), Rev.is to be confirmed during the Stress Walkshould be noted that l'

field ind/or resident engineers.these walkdowns are performed by qual-
Speci fica tion P-410(0) 5 -

ments will be considered. revised to clarify the f act that seismic as well as thermal mave-
,

!

c.
The acceptability of as-built HVAC dampers, actuators and
mentation for seismic interaction ef fects is to be confirmed dur-

ins t ru-
ing the HVAC instrumentation walkdown.
to BPC letter BLP-17,299 dated 3/27/85.)(See walkdown list attachedcriteria are in preparation. The walkdown basis andto f uel load . The walkdown will be completed prior,

i

d.
Review of seismic interaction of large Category I
equipmen t , such as pumps, fans, tanks and diesel generators, ismechanical
determined by engineering judgement
the following: to not be critical based on

i

Layout of each equipment is engineeredo

that the proximity of adjacent structures,in the home of fice such
ents will not sys t ems or compo n-results in seismic interaction which could un-acceptably degrade the subject equipment from performing itssa fety-rela ted f unct ions.

1

1

i

t
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Public Service Electric and Gas Company Project No. 10855-013Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Page 3 of 3\

RESOLUTION / COMPLETION REPORT OR No. 147 Rev. O Date_6/27/85(Continuation Sheet) R/CR No.147 Rev. O Date 7/8/85R/CR No.147 Rev. 1 Date 7/23/85R/CR No.147 Rev._2 Date 7/31/85
Their design features (weight, stif fness, etc.)o

significant design margin to accommodate impact dueprovide themto smallerand/or more flexible conmodities;

The as-built anchorage is verified with design drawing by
o

Bechtel (SFHO) engineers from field walkdown per SpecificationC-406. Should any concern arise
resolved on a generic basis. from these walkdowns, they are

>

I
-

Specification C-406 will be revised to clearly reflect theabove.

Class 1E control panels, which are judged to be the most critical
e.

from the point
for potential seismic interaction.of view of seismic interaction, have been evaluated

Field walkdowns (Specification10855-C-406) have been performed by Bechtel (SFHO) engineersBalance of Plant fo r
equipment . (BOP ) equipment and by GE personnel for the NSSS
le tter HCS-85-24 3, da ted AprilField modifications have been issued as necessary. GE18, 1985, (Attachment 1) documentsthe results of GE's walkdown
cluded an evaluation of clearances,for NSSS racks and panels, wh i ch i n-

f.
Seismic interaction between Category I structures has been ad-
dressed in FSAR Section 3.7.2.9.2.

2 Interaction between Category I and non-Category I i
Structures,Systems and Components '

(II/I review)

Seismic interaction between Category I and non-Category I struc-
a.

|

tures has been addressed in FSAR Section 3.7.2.9.1.
b.

Seismic interaction between Category I and non-Category I sys-
tems and components is evaluated via field walkdowns by the proj-resident engineering group.ect

are contained in the Project Specification 10855-G-52(O).The details of the II/I program
3. Audit by other Agencies

During the audit
by the Institute of Nuclear Power Organizations(INPO) in J une, 1984, this issue was reviewed. With INPO's recom-mendation, I tem 1.a ( above ) was ini tia ted . The balance of theseismic interaction program was found satisfactory to INPO.

Response to Recommendation for Resolution

Based on the above, potential reismic interaction affecting SeismicCategory I s tructure s,
fore, no further action is necessary. systems and camponents are addressed.There-

BEC-9/16
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RESPONSE: N/A
:

kr. W. Mourer
I,lanager of Construction > l
Bechtel Construction Inc. i

P. O. Box "B"
Hancocks Bridge, NJ 08038

SUBJECT:
INSTALLATION OF NEBO FURNISHED PANELS AND RACKS

Dear Mr. Mourer:

For two days this '

week two specialists have been reviewing theconditions of NEBO
furnished electrical control room panels and localas-builtracks.

The study that they performed was a preliminary walk-down of theupcoming SQRT audit.
will become nonconformances during the final audit.The items listed below should be modiSed as they

}1.
Control Room Panels - 137 ft. Elevation

.

The following panels have been installed such that one side abuts a
concrete wall with little clearance:

H11-P608
H11-P609
H11-P611
H11-P635

Calculations show that under seismic loads , these panels coulddeflect sideways and impact the wall. This condition compromisesthe seismic qualification of these panels.

ACTION:
Bechtel should provide position attachment of these panels

-

to the wall to preclude impacting of the panel under
seismic loads.

2.
Control Room Panels - 102 ft. Elevation |

Many of the following panels hsave been installed adjacent to oneanother without bolting them together:

H11-P617 H11-P623
H11-P618 H11-P628 f,gg
H11-P620 H11-P631
H11-P621 H11-P640
H11-P622 H11-P641

Page 1 of 2
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Calculations show that under seismic loads , these panels coulddeflect sideways and impact one another. This conditioncompromises the seismic qualification of these panels.
ACTION:

Bechtel should inapect these panels and add bolts as
required at the top and at the mid-elevation to tie these
panels together in the side-to-side direction.

3. Local Racks

All local racks have been installed
with metal shims under the baseframe to aid in leveling the racks. Many of these racks havestacks of shims an inch or so high. These shims are held in placeby friction only. It is possible to

visualise that under seismicloads the shims might work their way loose and permit excessivevertical deflection of the rack. This condition would compromisethe seismic qualification of the rack.

ACTION:
Bechtel should provide a positive restraint for the shims,
such as tack welding the shims together and to the base
frame of the rack.

Please note that panels H11-P608, li21-Py 1 and H21-P02s have beenselected by NRC for the SQRT audit the week of May 6,1985.
of the above modifications for these panels and racks prior to May 6

Completion
woul be desirable. ~Gus Kapondritis of Bechtel, San Francisco is alsoinfo

ing Bechtel site personnel of the desirability of making the aboveficptions on an expeditious schedule.mo

er tiuly yc urs,

L
R. E. McKennA
Resident Site Manager

REM /bfb

cc: J. C. Larrew
C. Churchman
E. Logan *

A. S. Kao
LB

Page 2 of 2
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Public Service Electric and GE. mpany Project No. 7212-30Hope Creek Generating Station - Jnit 1 Page 1 of 1
COMPLETION REPORT

OR No.
_Li7 Rev.__0_Date_ 6/27/ 85

R/CR No.147Rev.1Date_7/31/85CR No. _147Rev. O Date 8/2/85
Describe resolution / future action to close observation:
The response to Observation Report No. 147 is acceptable because:

BPC's report " Evaluation of Clearance Requirements for Bulk
Commodities for Hope Creek Generating Station," dated November
ductwork and instrumentation piping.1984, addresses seismic interactions between electrical' raceway,

BPC has committed to revise Specification 10855-P-410(Q)
reflect that the stress walkdown will address seismic as well

to

as thermal interaction effects for Category I piping, supports,valves, actuators, and other line mounted components.

BPC has committed to have the HVAC instrumentation walkdownevaluate the acceptability of HVAC dampers, actuators, and
instrumentation for seismic interaction effects.for this walkdown is in preparation. The criteria
for completion prior to fuel load. This walkdown is schect_cc

BPC's position is that seismic interaction of large Category I
mechanical equipment (pumps, fans, tanks, diesel generators, etc.)is not critical. BPC has committed to revise Technical Specification10855-C-4 06 (Q) to document the basis for this position.
BPC has provided Calculation 678-81(Q), Rev. O, dated 3/25/85,
which documents the basis for the minimum clearance requirements
for Class lE balance of plant panels / cabinets defined in TechnicalSpecification 10855-C-406 (Q) . .

BPC has provided GE letter HCS-85-243, dated April 15, 1985, which
interaction effects. documents that NSSS panels and racks have been evaluated for seismic

FSAR Sections 3.7.2.9.1 and 3.7. 2.9.2 address seismic interactionsbetween Category I to Non-Category I structures and Category I toCategory I structures.
I

Seismic interactions between Category I and Non-Category I systems
and components are addressed via the II/I Program controlled bySpecification 10855-G-52 (Q) .:

.

e

t

.

L

.
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Public Service Electric and Gas Company Project No. 10855-013Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1
Page 1 of 2

RESOLUTION / COMPLETION REPORT OR No. _149 Rev. O Date 6/27/85R/CR No. 149 Rev. O Date 7/9/95R/CR No. _149 Rev. 1 Dste 7/16/85R/CR No. 149 Rev. 2 Date_ f///f-r1. Classification of Observation (by S&L):
Not sig ni ficant to sa fe ty
Significant to sa fe ty

X Additional Informa tion required
2. Reviewee proposed resolution:

See Sheet 2.

3. Re iewee esolution report by:

IDfscipline Group Supervisor I I

Date

%E/dD%
Bechtel Project Engineer- sNE

Date
4 Public Service Electric and Gas Company review:

W hubf/m f ~ /- ESChief Project Erfi@ YMWr
Date

5. S&L's disposition of Resolution /Cmpletion Report:
Observation invalid and withdrawn.
Proposed resolution / future action acceptable,x
o bse rva tion clos ed . See attached Completion Report.
Additional action to be taken by Reviewee (provide
additional information ) .

6
Final classification of observa tion by Review cmc ttee:X Not significant to safe ty

Significant to sa fe ty
7. Review Committee si a t ures :

Y. M.

N>t M e" A A 7
_m

fAf4
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Public Service Electric ard Gas Conpany Project No. 10855-013Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Page 2 of 2

RESOLITTION/ COMPLETION REPORT OR tb. 149 Rev. O Date 6/27/85(Contiruation sheet) R/CR No.149 Rev. O Date 7/9/85
R/CR NO.149 Rev. 1 Date 7/16/85
R/CR No.149 Rev. 2 Date f/// 6

4.a
*Ihe step load values shown in Appendix E to Specification M-Ol8(0)
were develcped in 1982 by arithnetically summing the electrical
loads known to be applied to the Enercyncy Diesel Generators (EIE)
at varicus time intervals. De st@ load mlues used were for EDG"D" *ich re; resents the most consermtive step load values for allEDGs. 'Ihis information stbseqtently evolved into FSAR Table 8.3-1.

'Ihese step load values were used by the EDG narufacturer to perform
the EDG load acc@tance tests. These tests wre neither an ecactduplication cf the actual plant conditiors nor the Appendix E load
table, due to the limitations on the type ard sizes of loads avail-able for test purposes. Further, the tests served as an indication
prior to shipm3nt cf the EDG's ability to a:: cept loads of the
macrituch and sequence specified.

Based on the above discussion ard the fact that the EDGs have been
marufactured and are currently installed, no additional analysis
will be prepard to support the information stown in Apperdix E.
(Engineering analysis indicates no sicpificant dif ferences between
Appendix E values ard the current st@ loadirg prcfile.)

Final assufance of the EIE sequential load acc@tance capability
will be obtaind ty on-site testirg cf the EDG usirg actual plant
loads, as stated in resInnse to ESAR Ouestion 430.15.

.

4.b
Specification M-018(O) ms prepard in accordance with EDP 4.49.
In particular, Section 3.2 requires the resInnsible discipline
grcup sup3rvisor to ensure stbsequent coordination between disci-plines.

Apperdix E was develcped hintly between the Mechanical ard Elec-
trical disciplines. Memos are used to transmit load chta between! the grcups ard Apperdix E is signd by representatives of both dis-ciplines.

Appendix E is based on an EDG load table, sich became
FSAR Table 8.3-1.

That table in turn is based on marufacturer'schta, specifications, calculations, ard other sources cf informa-
tion arailable to the ergineers on the project.

A survey of nochanical specifications (24 of 120) Wich contain
electrical conponents as performed to cbtennine if electrical in- dput criteria are supported by calculations.
ported criteria were kientifid. No cases cf ursup-
this ms an isolated occurrence. Therefore, it is concluded that

BEC-11/12
,,



Public Service Electric and Gas Company
Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Project No. 7212-30

Page 1 of 1
COMPLETION REPORT

OR No. 149 Rev. O Date 6/27/85
R/CR No.FRev.TDate. 8/1/85CR No. 149 Rev._0 D_ ate 8/2/85

Describe resolution / future action to close observation:

The BPC resolution is acceptable for the following reason
s:

sequential loading values shown in the Emergency DieselBPC has explained the process that was used to develop the
Generator (EDG) Procurement Specification Appendix E.
process was effective, in this instance, as evidenced by theThis

fact that the current EDG sequential loading values are not I

significantly different from those indicated in Appendix E
The basis for the Appendix E values was an informal cal
that subsequently evolved into FSAR Table 8.3-1

.

culation
has not formalized this calculation, Although BPC.

checked, reviewed and approved) (i.e., it is not prepared,
that no additional analysis is warranted at this timewe agree with BPC's position

will be obtained by on-site testing of the EDG using actualfinal assurance of the EDG sequential load acceptance capabilit
, because

yplant loads.

The maximum continuous load applied to the
addressed by calculation 9 (Q) . EDG is adequately

BPC has identified EDP 4.49 as the procedure under which th
specification and its appendix were reviewed and approved e

this instance, it appears that this procedure was not In
in ensuring that adequate

.
i

(formal) effective

procurement specification.to support specific technical data included in a safetybackup documentation existed-related

To provide assurance that this was an iso]ated occurrence
performed a survey of a sample of mechanical specifications which, BPC

contain electrical components to determine if electrical iaputcriteria was supported by calculations.
no cases of unsupported criteria. This survey identified

!
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Public Service Electric and Gas Company
Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit Project No. 10855-0131 Page 1 of 5
RESOLUTION / COMPLETION REPORT OR No. 165 Rev. O Date _6/27/85

R/CR No. 165 Rev. 1 Date 3/23/85R/CR No. 165 Rev. 1 Date __7/30/85 ;

_

1
Classification of Observation (by S&L):

Not sign if icant to safety !

Significant to sa fe ty
Additional Informa tion requiredx

2. Reviewee proposed resolution:

See attached responses to observations.
!

3. Review resolution report by:
A

Miscipline Group S/pervisor 7[30!af~

Date# '

h[~ YA&
gBe'chtel Ptoject Engineer 7|3*|ff

Date4.
Public Service Electric and Gas Company review:

W4 Ge h'/mChief Project 1&jY4(d6r 7/2c/d*S'
Da te ' / .

5.
S&L's disposition of Resolution / Completion Report:

Observation invalid and withdrawn.x
Proposed resolution /f uture action acceptableobservation closed.

_

Additional action to be taken by RevieweeSee attached Completion , Report.
additional information). (provide

6.
Final classification of observation by Review CommittX

Not significant to safety. ee:
Significant to safety

7. Review Committee si at res:

o a d

M. /1 n . -

Asr M 7PM2,

'

|
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Public Service Electric and Gas Company Project No. 10855-013 !Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Page 2 of 5

RESOLUTION / COMPLETION REPORT OR No. 165 Rev. 1 Date 6/26/85(Continua tion sheet) R/CR No. 165 Rev. O Date 7/23/85R/CR No. 165 Rev. 1 Date 7/30/85
Response to Description of Observation
2. a. The pipe whip restraints are designed for the pipe break jet

forces which are provided by the nuclear group, as modified
for design gaps and restraint locations, based on coordinationwith plant design group. The restraints will be evaluatedbased on their final configuration,
and confirmed break locations as-built piping geometry

in the final assessment program,as described in R/CR 58 The specific concerns, identified in
OR 165, are dependent on the final as-built information and
will be addressed in the final assessment program.

b. Calculation 625-224(0), sheets 5 through 26, includes dynamic
load factor and shows that all members and connections havesufficient design margin based on a limiting basis sample,

c. No increase in reaction was considered due to possible higher
material strengths in the design of pipe whip restraints.
However, based on Calculations 624-20(0), 624-28(0) and
625-224(0), the supporting structures and connections have
suf ficient design margins to accanmodate the additional designloads.

d.
For information on the documentation of the hazards reviewrefer to R/CR 58.p rog r am,

The resistance values for restraints PR-41 and PR-49 exceed
e.

1.44 times Fj (steady state jet force of the pipe) assummarized below:

1. Refer to civil Cales 625-03(O), sheet 20 for PR-41
resistance = 1134 k > 1.44 x Fj

= 1.44 x 580
= 835.2k11. Refer to civil Calcs 625-03(0), sheet 50 for PR-49

resistance = 1013k > 1.44 x Fj
= 1.44 x 580
= 835.2k

See Calculation 625-224(O), sheets 5 through 13 for
the ratio of resistance /Fj for a sample of 106 pipewhip restraints inside the drywell,

f. It is conserva tive to assume radial girders as simply support-ed for the calculation of resistance,
restraints. The radial girder end at when utilized as whipthe drywell side issimply supported. At the bioshield end the flanges are cuts ho rt and the webs are welded to the bioshield with fullpenetration welds.

The stiffeners in the bioshield arecoincident with the girder webs. A calculation is providedto show the adequacy of girder connection and the local
ef fects on the bioshield due to shear and fixed end moment.See Calculation 625-224(O) Rev. O, sheets 28 through 34

.__
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Public Service Electric and Gas Companyf Project No. 10855-013Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Page 3 of 5
i

RESOLUTION / COMPLETION REPORT OR No. 165 Rev. O Date 6/26/85(Continua tion sheet) R/CR No. 165 Rev. O Date 7/23/85R/CR No. 165 Rev. 1 Date _7/30/85
,

t

g. Calculation 625-03(0)1

sheets 20 through 22 for PR-41 addresses:

the reduction in plastic capacity due to shear and axial force. i

However, the ef fects of interaction between axial / shear force
on the plastic moment capacity during successive hinge forma-*

tion is not addressed in referenced calculations. By comparison
!

!

of the magnitude of axial / shear force during successive hingeformation with that of ultimate axial / shear capacity of the box; section,
be judged negligible.it can be seen that the effects are very small and mayt

confirm this judgement. A separate analysis will be performed to,

h. The calculations for resistance are based on the assumption
of symmetrical loading on a simply supported beam, and hingesat two points fo rm a t the same time. This is an isolated caseand is not repeated in any other calculation. The Calculation625-224(O) Rev. O, sheets 35 through 42 are made based on a
single hinge formation and it is found that the resistance is1016k compared to 1013k

as calculated in the referenced calcu-
*

lations.

J

[ The r' eduction on the plastic moment capacity of radial beamsi.

(18" x 24" box sections) is very small (3% maximum) and is not! addressed in calculations. See Calculation 625-224(0) Rev. O,
'

{ sheets 4 3 through 4 5.
;. j.
- Most of the pipe whip restraints are typical rigid frames hav-ing constant cross sections.

The restraints are checked in theimpact direction for pipe break load with design gap, and
supporting structures are designed for maximum reactions based
on the resistance of the frames..

(see Section 2.2 of Calculation 625-21(O)),The stability load of 20% Fj
'

"

applied as staticload in other than impact direction in the plane of the re-
straints is very small compared to the jet force / gap ef fects of4

the frames and judged to be insignificant.
'

k.
For information on the documentation of the hazards reviewprogram, refe r to R/CR 58,

1. Calculations 625-03(O), sheets 67 through 70 are performed fora the worst case basis (two bay frame)
the effect of seismic loads are negligible.inside drywell and show that

-

For beams at el.121'-9", when used as whip restraints, seismic loads are consid-;; ered in calculating resistance of restraints. This is shown in15 Calculation 624-28(0), Rev. 5.
performed to identify the critical restraints.Outside drywell walkdown is being

i

1.
't

!!

_ - - _ _ _ _ . - __ _ _ _ _ _ _ ___
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Public Service Electric and Gas Company
Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Project No. 10855-013

Page 4 of 5

_ RESOLUTION / COMPLETION REPORT
(Continua tion sheet) OR No. 165 Rev. O Date 6/26/85R/CR No._165 Rev. O Date_7/23/85R/CR No. 165 Rev. 1 Date 7/30/85

Drawing P-3003-1 shows four gaps as listed below:
m.

-Gaps 1 2 3 4
_

PR-48 4-1/2" 2-7/16" 4-5/16" 3-1/4"PR-49 4-5/16" 2-7/16" 4-1/2" 3-1/4"
The impact direction for these restraints is vertically uthe direction of shim No. p in2. At the time when pipe whip re-
mined by Civil based on piping isometrics showing preliminarystraints were being designed, the impact directions were deter-

break locations.
fled with Plant Design and Nuclear groups.However, final impact directions will be veri-
For the above
tion No. 2 is 2-7/16". listed restraints the design gap in shim direc-
sheet 50 and Calculation 624-28(O),However, civil Calculation 625-03(O),
asseme a la rge r gap of 3-1/4". sheet 10 conservatively

Calculation 624-28(O),n.
sheet 10 calculates the resistanceassuming a hinge

formation in the center of the beam.newer criteria subsequent calculations (625-03(O), Based on

were performed to show a ductility ratio equal to 7; howeverthe above calculation will be modified and cross referenced f
Sheet 50)

,

c la ri fica tion. See also response to Item 'h'.
or

For information on the documentation of the hazards review .
o.

program, refer to R/CR 58

The beam sizes for the structural steel floor framing at el
p.

99'-7 1/2" between AZ 254' and 248' were based on comparison.

with similar beams located in other areas and subjected to
,

simila r loading. Howeve r,
under the Load Verification Program.the final design will be reconciled

For information on the documentation of the hazards review
q.

program, refer to R/CR 58

Lateral forces perpendicular to the thrust force are not ad
r.

a nd frame will be suf ficientdressed in our calculations because the friction between pipe
-

condition. to hold the-frame in a stable
s tability of pipe / pipe whip restraint will be addressed.However, based on final break location assessment,/-

I
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Public Service Electric and Gas Company
Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Project No. 10855-013

Page 5 of 5

RESOLUTION / COMPLETION REPORT
(Continua tion sheet) OR No. 165 Rev. O Da te 6/26/85R/CR No. 165 Rev. O Date 7/23/85R/CR No._165 Rev. _1_ Date J/30/85

FCR C-ll831 for PR-41 is identical to earlier received FCR
s.

C-10825 except that
124 '-3 " to 124 '-2", and PR-41the bracket elevation is revised fromto the horizontal. is angled at 31.5* instead of 30*

The Calculation 624-37(O) Rev. 3, sheets 86
through 90 reflects the changes in the restraint desigFCR C-10825.

The subsequent minor changes as shown in FCRn as per
C-11831 have insignificant effect on the design of the

restraint.

FCR C-12901 for PR-49 documents the as built conditionrestraint.
Civil Calculation 625-03(0) of the

the restraint with an offset angle of 4*33'shows the location ofradial girder.
FCR C-12901. The angle is changed from 4'33'from normal to the
the restraint, This offset will not affect to 3*47' per

therefore it the overall design of
ment and is not addressed in our calculations.is accepted by engineering judge-

_ Response
to Recommendation for Resolution

4. a.
The observa tions have been addressed with specific r fto the calculations as applicable. e erence
interdiscipline coordination was In those cases whereinvolved, the coordinationprocess was described.

In the cases where questions on designme thodology were raised, justification was given for themethodology that was used.
lations are deemed necessary beyond the ongoing workTherefore, no revision to calcu-progress. in

b.

which were not specific to a unique restraint. Generic justification has been given for those observ tia ons

are addressed for other pipe restraints. assurance has been given that these observation concernsTherefore,

.

BEC-ll/16
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Public Service Electric and Gas Company
Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Project No. 7212-30

Page 1 of 2
~ COMPLETION REPORT

OR No. 165 Rev. O Date 6/27/8R/CR No."00FRev. 1 Date 7/30/8CR No. gRev.LDate_ 8/2/85

Describe resolution / future action to close observation:
The BPC resolution is acceptable for the following reasons:

Hazards Assessment Program analysis review.BPC will include a pipe break analysis as part of the Final
address the impack of piping geometry, length of moment armThis analysis will
whip restraint geometry, and the other concerns addressed in this, pipeobservation.

This analysis will also address the potential move-
ment of pipe along its length as it affects the stability of pipe
whip restraints in the direction normal to the plane of pipe whiprestraints.

The details of this hazards review are provided inthe response to Observation Report No. 58.

Sample calculations have been prepared by BPC to show th t th
non-yielding structural elements supporting pipe whip restraintsa e

are capable of resisting the restraint reaction when a dynamic
load factor is taken into consideration.
address the possible increase in restraint resistance due to aThese calculations also
higher actual yield strength of the pipe whip restraint material
This is accounted for by utilizing only the minimum specifi dyield strength of the supporting structure,

.

e

margin in the supporting structure and the reportedly smallthe available design(approximately 10%)
4

specified yield strength of the pipe whip restraint materialvariation between the actual and minimum
.

BPC has performed sample calculations to show the minimum resi t
of the pipe whip restraint is at least 1.4 times the jet force ass ancerequired by Calculation 625-21(0), Rev. O, paragraph 3.7.

of the containment radial beams used as restraints and has foundBPC has performed new calculations which account for the end fi it1x y
the connections adequate.

The effect of shear and axial loads due to the successive stages
of loadings on the plastic moment capacity of the pipe whip restraint'

is judged to be negligible. Ato confirm this judgement. separate analysis will be performed

The hinge mechanism used on page 50, Calculation
pipe whip restraint. corrected and found to have minimal impact on the design of the625-03(0) has been

s

h
The effect of the stability load, defined as 20% of Fj
no impact on the design due to the symmetry of the restraints.a static load in the plane of the restraint only is judged to have

applied as,

.
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Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1Public Service Electric and Gas CompanyProject No. 7212-30
Page 2 of 2

COMPLETION REPORT,

OR No. 165 Rev._0 Date 6/27/ER/CR No.165,Rev.
Date V/30/E1CR No. g Rev. n Date

Describe resolution / future action to close obse
s/2/95

,

'

rvation:

The effect of self-weight excitation of pipe whi
been addressed by BPC for the worst case basis and hto be negligible. p restraints has

weight excitation is considered.For beams used as pipe whip restraints, selfas been shown-

of Calculation 625-03(Q)BPC has shown that the gap utilized in the calcul tia
a conservative value. and page 10 of Calculation 624-28(Q)ons on page 50is

:

is less than 10 will be referenced in the originalThe new calculations which show that the actual du tilic ty ratio
calculation.

The effect of the two accumulator tanks on the dwhip restraint will be confirmed as part of the hazardesign of the pipe
s review.>

The design of supporting beams for restraint HPCI R4
formally addressed by BPC as part of the Final Load Vwill be-

Program.
erification

7

The effect of FCRs C-11831 and C-12901 was evalu t d~

of engineering judgement to be insignificant and formal calae on the basis
were not considered necessary. culations;;

i

|

i

'f

1

4
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Public Service Electric ar .ompany Project No. 10855-013Hope Creek Generating Stat on - Unit 1
Page 1 of 3

RESOLUTION /COf1PLETION REP 3RT OR No. 186 Rev. O Date 6/28/85R/CR No. 186 Rev. O Date 7/22/85
R/CR No. 186 Rev._1 Date 7h//rf1. Classification of Observation (by S&L):

Not significant to safety
Significant to safety

X Additional Infoma tion required
2. Reviewee proposed resolution:

See Sheet 2.

3. Reviewee resolution report by:
$ Y
fissciplineg p Supervisor _ OS

Datf /

ko/enlux 7/ 3 i les-Bechtel Project Engineer Date
4

Public Service Electric and Gas Company review:

W. CseY /sw 7/k / 8Chief Project IMwfi4@f
Date' '

'

5.
S&L's disposition of Resolution /Cmpletion Report:

Observation invalid and withdrawn.
Proposed resolution / future action acceptable,

y

observation closed. See attached Completion Report. |

Additional action to be taken by Reviewee (provide
additional information ).

6
Final classification of observation by Review Committee:X Not significant to safety !

Signi fica nt to safety
7. Review Committee 1n ures:

Al.2, f8as ~ %w -
-
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1 Public Service Electric and Gas Company Project No. 10855-013Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Page 2 of 3

RESOLUTION / COMPLETION REPORT OR No. 186 Rev. O Date 6/28/85(Continuation sheet) R/CR No7 TIE Rev. O Date 7/22/85R/CR No.TBT Rev. 1 Date 7/3//rf

Response to Description of Observation ,

2.a. 1) The radial shears detennined by meridional moments from dead
load, live load, abnormal pressure, thermal load, tornado and
seismic loads were considered to be small by inspection. Toverify this, the radial shear has been investigated per Calcula ;
tion 623-76(Q), pages 159 and 160, and transmitted to you via
CCN 284546 on 6/27/85. This calculation indicates the concreteshear capacity is adequate and substantiates the engineeringjudgement used.

2.a 2) The factored qperating thermal load enters in load cambina-tions which do not govern. One of these load combinationsis shown in Calculation 623-76(Q), page 158, transmitted to
you via CCN 284390 on 6/24/85.

The rebar required in Calculation 623-76(Q), table on page122, has been determined by factored load combinations. Thetemperature stretching reinforcement in the table is deter-
mined by accidental temperature which has no load f actors.

It is conservative to use these steel areas both for acci-'

dental and for factored operating thermal loads, since
Ta * 0.75 x 1. 7 To = 1. 28 To (see Calculation 62 3-76(Q) ,
pages 67, 68 and 69 for substantiation of this rela tionship).

2.a 3) The ef fects of thermal expansion of floor slabs relative to ,

the cylindrical wall wera
Calculation 623-76(Q), Sheetsconsidered small by inspection.

161-164 will be revised to con-sider the compat bility between the thermal expansion ofi
the /slab and the secondary containment wall. Moments induced L Idue to the fixity of the slabs on the cylinder due to thermaland other appropriate loads will be reviewed under the LoadVerification Program.

2.a 4) The reinforcement steel area of 0.98 in /f t in the hoop2
direction for accident pressure has be,pn combined with the
reinforcement required for other loadings in Calculation
6 2 3-76 (Q ) , pages 155 to 157, transmitted to you with CCN
284390 on 6/24/85.

2.b 1) The 3 load combinations considered cambined with the acci-and dental temperature analysis (in Calculation 623-66(Q),2.b. 2) page s
68 to 71, transmitted to you via CCN 284390 on 6/24/85) pro-
vide an assessnent for all load cases.

'

The seismic load in these load combinations is the S.R.S.S.
of two lateral and one vertical seismic forces.
The computer output, Calcula t ion 623-67(0) lists moments and
forces determined by the three load combinations considered

k
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Public Service Electric and Gas Company Project No. 10855-013Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Page 3 of 3

} RESOLUTION / COMPLETION REPORT
3

OR No.186 Rev. O Date 6/28/85(Continuation Sheet) R/CR No.TET Rev. O Date 7/22/as .; R/CR No.III Rev. 1 Date 7hu/rf '
4

. and has two additional cases, 4 and 5, that give envelopes ofI

the maximum and minimum values.2. '

y

Also, examples of additional load combinations that do not
govern are shown on Calculation 623-66(Q), sheets 83-85.

'
.

These calculations will be revised to address a negative valuei

priate load combinations.for the canbined 3 directional seismic loading in the appro-}

2.b 3) EDS report, Rev. 2, has been used, ,

|

Seismic Analysis Report SED-76-017".The -EDS report has since been revised to Revision 5 of "Impellin the original calculations.;

The change in the;

North-South acceleration from 0.32g to 0.55g has negligible;

ef fect on the rebar requirement as can be seen from Calcula-;

tion 623-66(Q), sheets 73 to 82.
{ dressed in our Load Verification Program.This will be f urther ad-1

} 2.b 4)
j The radial shear is evaluated in the computer analysis

623-67(O) and by inspection does not contribute to criticalstresses.
,

See Calculation 623-66(Q), Sheet 74.i There fore ,
! concrete shear capacity is adequate.

2.b 5)
} The analysis and design forces of the dome and cylindrical
,

wall at the junction point have been reconciled.;

for the dome computer analysis shown in Calculation 62 3-66(O)The model; ;

page 22, includes the cylindrical wall down to elevation201'-0".,

This analysis thus overlaps the reactor building
'

cylindrical wall analysis by 40 feet since the cylinder walli- '

was investigated to El. 2 5 0 '-0 " .
analysis between the dame and the cylinder wall.This assures an integrated

,

lytical models were reviewed and the wors t-case ef fectsBoth ana-
the overlapping area were used from

in. rebar calculations.the
forces and moments are smaller above elevation 201 '-0"Thoughthan below,

the same rebars have been provided and extendedto the spring line of the dome at elevation 250 '-0" as aconse rva t ism.

Response to Recommendation for Resolution
4

Where required, calculations were revised to clarify design intentor to back up engineering judgement.
Reconciliation of
under existing programs.the analysis to any revised loads will be done( E.g. Polar Crane. )

BEC-13/10



Public Service Electric and Gas Company
Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Project No. 7212-30

Page 1 of 1
COMPLETION REPORT

OR.No. 186 Rev. O Date 6/28/85
R/CR No.186 Rev.[Date 7/31/85CR No. IR6 Rev. O Date 8/2/85

Describe resolution / future action to close observation:
The BPC resolution is acceptable for the following reasons:

Additional calculations have been prepared by BPC to
adequacy of the secondary containment for radial shearconfirm the
expansion of floor slabs relative to the cylindrical wall, thermal
reversible seismic loads. , and

The design basis load combinations used have been sh
the load combinations specified in the FSAR own to bound

.

individual analytical models for the cylinder and doBPC clarified that the use of an overlapping portion in the

the use of adequate design forces at the cylinder d me insures
- ome junction.

The difference between the magnitude of seismic force u<

the design of the dome and that given in the current EDsed in
report has been shown not to affect the design adequacy of theS seismicdome.

The change in seismic loads as well as the moments i d
fixity of the slabs on the cylinder due to thermal andn uced by the

will b,e reviewed under the Load Verification Programother loads
.

:
.

k

I
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Public Service Electric and Gas Company
Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit Project No . 108 5 5-013

1 Page 1 of 3

RESOLUTION / COMPLETION REPORT OR No. 214 Rev. _0 Date 7/1/85R/CR No. 214 Rev. O Date 7/12/85
R/CR No. 214 Rev. 1 Date.7/19/85R/CR No. 214 Rev. 2 Date 7/3/85R/CR No. Tf4 Rev. 3 Da te I f/.2/rf1. Classification of Observation (by S&L):

Not sig ni ficant to safe ty
Significant to safety

__ X Addi t ional Information required
2. Reviewee proposed resolution:

See Sheet 2

3

Reviewdee
esolution report by:

Ec skhr ,

D'iscipline Group Supervisor
Date

\W//"'D% 5OF_ _ _ _ . _

Bechtel Project Engineer
Date

4
Public Service Electric and Gas Company review:

W Gm bvAss-1Chief Project Entfro64f cf'- 2 - PS
Date ~

5.
S&L's disposition of Resolution /Coupletion Report: i

Observation invalid and withdrawn. !Proposed_
y

obse r va t ion clos ed . resolution / future action acceptable,
Additional action See attached Completion Report. i

additional information ).to be taken by Reviewee (provide
6.

Final classification of observation by Review Committee:X Not significant to safe ty
Sig ni fica n t to sa f e ty

7. Review Committee 4 atures:

4. 4
-

i
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Hope Creek Generating Station - UnitPublic Service Electric and Gas CompanyProject No. 10855-0131 Page 2 of 3 ,

RESOLUTION / COMPLETION REPORT :

(Continuation sheet) OR No. 214 Rev. _0 Date 7/1/85R/CR No.214 Rev. O Date _7/12/85R/CR No.214 Rev. 1 Da te _7/19/8 5R/CR No.214 Rev. _2_ Date 7/30/85R/CR No.214 Rev. ~3- Date [ #'/.2//TResponse to Description of Observation
2

Calculation 15(0) Case IV A shows when plant
normal condition with only one station service transformeis running underable and grid voltage at

Criteria D4.1, Bechtel usedthe steady state voltage at a 480 V MCC is 0 943its minimum of 0.98 P.U.
r ava il-

At this time
As per Design. .

for Calculation 17A(Q). the minimum 480 V MCC voltage of 0.9P.U.

This transient voltage dip is due to a very consevoltage of 0.7848 P.U. at MCC per case V C of CalculatiThis OR states the minimum buson 15(0).
when: a ) grid voltage is at its lowest of rva t ive scenario
already 4 RHR pumps are running; d) station service transformer is available; c)0.98 P .U. ; b) only oneLOCA occurred andsimultaneously. all 4 core spray pumps start
progressively with the time ofThis transient voltage dip will start recovering

for complete acceleration of RHR and core sprayacceleration of all four core spray
pumps. The time
pump motors

is 1. 5-2. 0 and 2. 5-3. 5 seconds
bus during starting of heavy load simultaneouslyis no calculation which shows the recovery, time of v lt

respe ct ively. There
o age on the

the load flow study is to demonstrate that The purpose of.

valve actuator motors have enough other motor loads and
and 75% for MOVs) tenninal voltage (80% for motors

when the largest motors are started simultaneouslyThe actual loading of .

severe as the conditions postulated in Casethe ECCS loads on to the DG are not15(O). as

immediately upon the closure of the DG breakeIn the event of a LOCA signal, the MOV MCCs areIV A of Calculationenergizedcurred ) or they had remained energized r ( if a LOP h ad oc-out LOP.
those safe ty-related MOVs required toin the event of a LOCA with-In any event,

actuate under LOCA conditons would be energized six seimum)
before the transient brought about by the start conds (min-Core Spray Pumps. Activated valve of the four

would complete their safety functionsdifficulty in staying picked up during the transientcontactor coils will have no, and the val ves

discussion in 4.b provides the rationale on the valvein the required t ime . Thevoltage transient.
s during the

Response to Recommendation for Resolution
4.a

state bus voltage.The maximum control circuit cable lengths were bas d
There is no calculation upon a steadye

recover voltage to at least . 9 P .U. for the time period to
Case VC of Calculation 15(O). under the conditions statedHowe ve r , it in

seconds would be the recovery time based upon the motois estimated that 3.5time of the core spray pump.
impact during the recovery period.The discussion in 4.b justifies ther accelerating
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Public Service Electric and Gas Company Project No. 10855-013Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Page 3 of 3

RESOLUTION / COMPLETION REPORT OR No.214 Rev. O Da te_ 7/1/8 5(Continuation sheet) R/CR No.214 Rev._0 Date 7/12/85R/CR No.7TT Rev._1 Date 7/19/85R/CR No.214 Rev._2 Date_7/30/85R/CR No.214 Rev. 3 Date r/2./fr
4.b An analysis of every Class lE

particular design characteristics ofvalve was performed to show that the ljthe valves do not prevent the
Class 1E valves are enveloped by one ofsafety function of the emergency systems because each of all thethe following :
o all containnent isolation valves f unction prior to thesubject sys t em voltage transient;

certain valves have long operation t ime s , of whi ch ad di-
o

tional time delay has no impact on the mechanical system;
the nechanical system for various shorto

operating stroketime valves has sufficient
less than 100% opening or closingflow requirements based uponof the valves;

in the particular case VC of Calculation 15(O),o
the MCCthat had a .7848 P.U.

which require change in position atvoltage does not contain any valves
voltage transient; the subject system

the valves that do require to beo
functional during the

subject system voltage transient are powered from MCCs inthe Reactor Building. These MCCs
greater than the minimum pickup voltagehave a system voltageof the motor starterfor these valves.
This analysis consists of a tabulation of all the Class l[h1E

valves with an identification of at least one of abovedesign characteristics shown for each valve. See the attach-ment.
j{

4.c There are no corrective actions necessary.
4.d There is no violationparticular observa tion.of engineerirg design procedures in this

The design control process utilized calculations
bus voltage in conjunction with engineerirn judgement on theto determine
pact of those calculations. im-
on design calculations. There was no violation of the EDPs

'

BEC-12/ll

- __ . _ - _ - - _ _ _ .



.
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i ATTACHMENT TO R/CR No. 214, REVISION 3

I
. .

!.

An analysis of each Class lE MOV was performed per Part
h

e

4.b !of the resolution. The results of the analysis are shown on Ithe following tabulation which is arranged by Class lE 480V AC |MCCs that supply power to Movs followed by a listing of MOVs
in the same order as shown on the applicable MCC drawings,

*

The particular design characteristic determined to be most i

applicable for each MOV is identified as Category 1, 2, 3, 4 8

;

or 5 which corresponds to the Part 4.b definition as follows:
Category 1

All containment isolation valves function prior to the subjectsystem voltage transient:
Category 2

Certain valves have long operation times, of which additional
time delay has no impact on the mechanical system;
Category 3

[3h
The mechanical
valves has sufficientsystem for various short operating stroke time
100% opening or closing of the valves; flow requirements based upon less than
Category 4

In the particular case VC of Calculation 15(O), the MCC thathad a .7848 P.U. voltage does not contain any valves which
require ch ange in position at the subject system voltagetransient;

Category 5

The valves that do require to be functional during the subject
system voltage transient are powered from MCCs in the ReactorBui ldi ng . These MCCs have a system voltage greater than the
minimum pickup voltage of the motor starter for these valves.

;

i

.

i

F82/4
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MCC 10B212

'

VALVE NO.
_ CATEGORY VALVE NO.

CATEGORY
IBE-HV-F001A 1

LEG-HV-7922AIBC-HV-F003A 5 5
IBG-HV-F001 LEA-HV-2356A1 5

LEA-HV-2357AIBC-HV-F004A 1 5
IBE-HV-F004A LEA-HV-2371A5 5
I BC-HV-F0 0 7A LEG-HV-2491A1 5
IBC-HV-F0llA LEG-HV-2496A1 5 !
1BE-HV-F005A LEG-HV-2512A '

1 5
IBE-HV-F015A 1GS-HV-5741A1 5

IGS-HV-4955AIBC-HV-F017A 1 1
IFD-HV-F003 1GS-HV-4959A1 1 I
IBC-HV-F016A 1GS-HV-4966A1 1
LED-HV-2598 IGS-HV-5019A5 1
LED-HV-2599 1GS-HV-5050A ,

5 1
IBC-HV-F026A 1GS-HV-5054A5 1

1AB-HV-F0161BC-HV-F027A 1 1
IBE-HV-F031A 1KL-HV-5148 g\

1 1
I BC-HV-F0 4 7A 1BC-HV-F024A5 1
IBC-HV-F048A IBH-HV-F006A5 5
1KL-HV-5152A IBG-HV-F0341 5
1AE-HV-F032A IEA-HV-2234 ,

5 5
IBC-HV-F103A LEA-HV-22365 5
IBC-HV-F104A IKL-HV-5172A5 5
OBN-HV-2069 1FD-HV-F0755 1
1FD-HV-4922 LEA-HV-22035 5 '

1 EG-HV-2 314A LEE-HV-46525 1
LEG-HV-7921A LEG-HV-2522A .

5 5
1 EG-HV-2 317A LEE-HV-46805 1
1BJ-HV-4803 5IBJ-HV-4804 1 *

lEC-HV-4689A 5ISK-HV-4957 1
ISK-HV-5018 1
I EC-HV-4 64 7 '5
LEG-HV-2446 5
1BC-HV-5055 5

6

l

F82/4 -1-
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_MCC 10B222

I

_ VALVE NO. I
_C . I'EGORY VALVE FO. CATEGORY

1BE-HV-F001B 1
,

IBC-HV-F003B 1AE-HV-F032B5 5
1KL-HV-5126B IBC-HV-F103B1 5
1HB-HV-F004 IBC-HV-F104B

1 5
IFC-HV-F008 IBC-HV-F075

1 '5
1HB-HV-F020 1AN-HV-2600

1 5
IBC-HV-F004B LEG-HV-2314B1 5
IBC-HV-F0068 1EG-HV-7921B5 5
1BE-HV-F004B LEG-HV-2317B5 5
1BC-HV-F0078 1EG-HV-7922B1 5
IBC-HV-F0llB IEA-HV-2356B1 5
IBE-HV-F005B LEA-HV-2357B1 5
IBE-HV-F015B LEA-HV-2371B1 5
1BC-HV-F017B LEG-HV-2491B1 5
1GS-HV-5741B LEG-HV-2496B5 5
IBC-HV-F016B LEG-HV-2512B1 5
1BC-HV-F021B IBC-HV-44211 5
IBC-HV-F024B IGS-HV-4955B1 1
IKC-HV-3408M 1GS-HV-4959B5 3

IBC-HV-F026B lEC-HV-46485 5
OAP-HV-2073 1GS-HV-496685 1
1EA-HV-F073 1GS-HV-5019B5 1
IBC-HV-F0278 1GS-HV-5050B1 1
1BE-HV-F031B 1GS-HV-5054B1 1
1BC-HV-F0478 IFC-HV-F062 .

5 1
IBC-HV-F048B OAP-HV-20725 5
IBC-HV-F052B LEA-HV-22045 5
LED-HV-2553 1BC-HV-5055B1 5
LED-HV-2555 1
l EE-HV-4 681 1
LEE-HV-4679 1
l EG-HV-2 4 4 7 5
lHB-HV-5262
IHB-HV-5275 |5

5
LEA-HV-2238 I

5
1KA-HV-7626 '5
IKL-HV-5172B 5
IKB-HV-7629 ;

5
IEC-HV-4689B !5
1BC-HV-4428 5

F82/4
-2-
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MCC 10B232

VALVE NO. CATEGORY VALVE NO. CATEGORY
I BE-HV-F001C 1 lHB-HV-F019IKL-HV-5126A 1 1
1AB-HV-F071 IFD-HV-F100

5 1
1GS-HV-5052AIFD-HV-F079 1 1

1AB-HV-3631A IBF-HV-40055 5
1GS-HV-5053A.1BC-HV-F004C 1 1

LEA-HV-2355A 1KL-HV-5160A5 5
1AB-HV-3631C1 EG-HV-2 452A 5 5

1EG-HV-2320A 1KP-HV-5829B5 5
IKP-HV-5834BIBC-HV-F007C 1 5

LEG-HV-2453A IKP-HV-5835B5 5 2
1XP-HV-5836BIBC-HV-F010A 1 5

IEG-HV-2321A LEG-HV-2496C5 5
1KP-HV-5837BIBC-HV-F017C I 5
1GH-HV-5543

.

IEG-HV-2494A 5 5
1AE-HV-4144 1KL-HV-51475 1
IKL-HV-5124A 1GB-HV-9532-1 55
IBJ-HV-4865 1GB-HV-9532-21 5
I BJ-HV-4 8 6 6 lHC-HV-5551

1 5
1AB-HV-3631DIBC-HV-4420A 5 5

1GS-HV-4965A 1GB-HV-95318-1 11
IEA-HV-2207 1GB-HV-9531B-25 1
LEA-HV-2346 1GB-HV-9531B-3 15

1GB-HV-9531B-41AB-HV-3631B 5 1
1GS-HV-4983A IGS-HV-5 057A1 5 ;

IFD-HV-F0021GS-HV-4984A 1 1 !

1GS-HV-5022A 1

F82/4 -3-
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MCC 10B242

VALVE NO.
CATEGORY

_ VALVE NO.
IBE-HV-F001D CATEGORY

1
IBF-HV-3800A 1GS-HV-5053B1 11HB-HV-F003 1KL-HV-5160B1 5IBC-HV-FOISB 1BC-HV-F0401 5IBC-HV-F004D IBG-HV-39801 51EA-HV-23558 IKP-HV-5834A5 1LEG-HV-24528 IKp-HV-5835A5 1LEG-HV-23208 IKP-HV-5836A1 1IBC-HV-F007D LEG-HV-2496D1 5

1 EG-HV-2 453B IKP-HV-5837A5 11CC-HV-F010B 1GS-HV-49511 5LEG-HV-2321B ISk-HV-49535 1IBC-HV-F017D 1AE-HV-F0391 5
1 EG-HV-2 494 B IBF-HV-380085 1 [1KL-HV-5124B LED-HV-25545 1IBC-HV-4439 LED-HV-25565 11GS-HV-4965B 1GB-HV-9531A-11 11BG-HV-F004 1GB-HV-9531A-21 11BC-HV-F008 1GB-HV-9531A-31 11AB-HV-F019 1GB-HV-9531A-41 1IBG-HV-F035 1AB-HV-F067A5 11GS-HV-4983B 1AB-HV-F067B1

1GS-HV-4984B 1AB-HV-F067C
.

1
1GS-HV-5022B 1AB-HV-F067D

.

1 i1KL-HV-5152B 1GS-HV-49631 5IFC-HV-F007 1GS-HV-49741 11FC-HV-F076 1BH-HV-F006B1 5
1 K P-HV-5 829A IFC-HV-F0845 1 j1GS-HV-5052B ISK-HV-49811 1IKL-HV-5162

1 '

1GS-HV-50578 5
1BC-HV-F023

1 *

.

F82/4
-4-
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AUG -2 2E d F S 6 0 S 1 iMCC 108411

VALVE NO. CATEGORY
d

1BC-HV-F049 3
1BC-HV-F022 1

F82/4 -5-
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MCC 1084S1

VALVE NO. CATEGORY
y

IBC-HV-F006A 2
IBC-HV-F009 1
IBC-HV-F021A g\

1
IBC-HV-F052A 1 i

.

,

MCC 10B481: i
I

IBC-HV-44208 3
IBC-HV-F015A 3

.

i

|

.

1

F82/4 -6-
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~

MCC 108553

_ VALVE NO.
_ CATEGORY '

i
LEA-HV-2197A |4
LEA-HV-2198A 4 !LEA-HV-2225A 4

MCC 10B563:

IEA-HV-2197B I4
LEA-HV-2198B 4
IEA-HV-2225B 4

I

MCC 10B573:

LEA-HV-2197C 4
LEA-HV-2198C 4
IEA-HV-2225C 4

MCC 10B583:

LEA-HV-2197D 4
IEA-HV-2198D 4
IEA-HV-2225D 4

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * **

>

I

f
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Hope Creek Generatirag Station - Unit 1Public Service Electric and Gas CompanyProject No. 7212-30
Page 1 of 1

~ COMPLETION REPORT
OR No. 214 Rev. O Date 7/1/85
R/CR No.lll Rev.~3"~Date'8/2/85CR No. ERev.1Date 8/5/85

Describe resolution / future action to close observation:
The BPC resolution is acceptable for the following reasons:

BPC has provided a discussion that clarifies that th

value for minimum steady-state bus voltage at 480V MCC's of 0 9 control circuit cable lengths are based on a conservative de i
e maximum

s gn
. pu.

BPC has prepared an analysis to show that each Class 1E
under LOCA conditions and with the minimum transient bus voltavalve,

postulated under the worst case bus loading scenario ge

function within the required times. sufficient voltage at the motor terminals to perform their s f t, will have
aey

BPC has stated that this analysis envelopes all Cla
and, therefore, demonstrates the adequacy of the designss 1E valves

.

.
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Mi
Memorandurn of Telephone Conversation

.

3Attsl:!f?8 LU

.

Person Caued oat,8/2/85*

Yaworsky/L. Oesterich ' Company w,n, 3:00Y. J.
*

Person Calling PSE&G/BPC
,

T. J. Duffy Company .
Project S&L-

Hope Creek Project No
.

-

7212-30
Subject Discussed

Status of S&L's Comments on BPC's responses to OR 44
and 100.-

Summary of Discuss,on. Deces.ons and Commitments
_

I called Mr. Yaworsky and then Mr. Oesterich to det
ermine the

status or, S&L's comments on BPC's responses to OR-44 and 100
Mr.

_ Oesterich indicated that they would be sending us
.

a telexlater this afternoon.
.

'T)
-

.

-
_

.

_

.

__

.

1

.
-_

-__

.

__s '

-
_

.

__

cc: W. Y. Bauer (PSE&G)
N M e r111TG.LLQ_K_R r ( C & 4 f r H -a.t q G )

- Y. J. Yaworsky (PSE&G) T. J. Duffy (Structural related) B. A. ErlerM. H1.Lucan ( h nC_1,',
h- II. SinchT. Dc.LGaizo (NRC) '+ Mc43ui zutagia ( Defi2_:, WjCcess-f.uoc tW.Fc-

W. A. Bloss (2) -Requost/OMelattid)'

RFM;.JISTi1Nont-(ticctaiAnl at ndl ,'H. S. Taylor
ri-r-feWhi te= fMcul dnirite . 1w
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Public Service Electric and Gas Company Project No. 10855-013
.

Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Page 1 of 3

RESOLUTION / COMPLETION REPORT OR No. 214 Rev. O Date 7/1/85
R/CR No. 214 Rev. O Date 7/12/85 ~

R/CR No. TlT Rev. 1 Date 7/19/85
R/CR No. 214 Rev . 2 Date 7/3/85
R/CR No. YlT Rev. 3 Date ff.,t/ rf

1. Classification of Observation (by S&L):
Not significant to safety
Significant to safety

'

X Additional Information required

2. Reviewee proposed resolution:

See Sheet 2.

3. Reviewee esolution report by:

D'iscipline Group Supervisor Date
~

Lf SNIW
Bechtel Project Engineer Date

4. Public Service Electric and Gas Company review:

W Gm 'h/& d'- 2 -PS
Chief Project EntffM Date

5. S&L's disposition of Resolution /Ccznpletion Report:
Observation invalid and withdrawn.
Proposed resolution / future action acceptable,
observation closed.
Additional action to be taken by Reviewee (provide
additional information).

6. Final classification of observation by Review Committee:
Not significant to safety
significant to safety

7. Review Committee signatures:
,

_ _ -

- m ,e a e **' b
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Public Service Electric and Gas Company Project No. 10855-013 :

Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Page 2 of 3 |

RESOLUTION / COMPLETION REPORT OR No. 214 Rev. O Date 7/1/85
(Continuation sheet) R/CR No TIT Rev. O Date 7/12/85

-

R/CR No. F Rev. 1 Date 7/19/85 i

R/CR No.TI4- Rev. 2 Date 7/30/85
R/CR No. F Rev. ~7- Date #72/#3- |

i

Response to Description of Observation
I

!2. Calculation 15(O) Case IV A shows when plant is running under
'

normal condition with only one station service transforrer avail-
able and grid voltage at its minimum of 0.98 P .U. At this time
the steady state voltage at a 480 V MCC is 0.943. As per Design )
Criteria D4.1, Bechtel used the minimum 480 V MCC vcitage of 0.9
P.U. for Calculation 17A(Q). This OR states the minimum bus
voltage of 0.7848 P.U. at MCC per case V C of Calculation 15(Q).
This transient voltage dip is due to a very conservative scenario ,

f

when: a) grid voltage is at its lowest of 0.98 P .U. ; b) only one
station service transformer is available; c) LOCA occurred and
already 4 RHR pumps are running; d) all 4 core spray pumps start
simultaneou sly. This transient voltage dip will start recovering
progressively with the time of acceleration of all four core spray j

pumps. The time for complete acceleration cf RHR and core spray )
pump motors is 1.5-2.0 and 2.5-3.5 seconds, respe ct ively. There '

is no calculation which shows the recovery time of voltage on the
bus during starting of heavy load simultaneously. The purpose of
the load flow study is to demonstrate that other motor loads and
valve actuator motors have enough terminal voltage (80% for motors
and 75% for MOVs) when the largest motors are started simultaneously.

The actual loading of the ECCS loads on to the DG are not as
severe as the conditions postulated in Case IV A of Calculation
15 ( O ) . In the event of a LOCA signal, the MOV MCCs are energized
immediately upon the closure of the DG breaker (if a LCP had oc-
curred) or they had remained energized in the event of a LOCA with-
out LOP. In any event, those safety-related MOVs required to
actuate under LOCA conditons would be energized six seconds (min-
imum) before the transient brought about by the start of the four
Core Spray Pumps. Activated valve contactor coils will have no
dif ficulty in staying picked up during the transient, and the valves
would complete their safety functions in the required time. The
discussion in 4.b provides the rationale on the valves during the
voltage transient.

Response to Recommendation for Resolution

4.a The maximum control circuit cable lengths were based upon a steady
state bus voltage. There is no calculation for the time period to
recover voltage to at least . 9 P .U. under the conditions stated in
Case VC of Calculation 15(O). However, it is estimated that 3. 5
seconds would be the recovery time based upon the motor accelerating

'

time of the core spray pump. The discussion in 4.b justifies the
impact during the recovery period. |

'

1
,

= ^ ,m ,,
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Public Service Electric and Gas Company Project No. 10855-013
Hope Creek Generating Station - Unit 1 Page 3 of 3

RESOLUTION / COMPLETION REPORT OR No.214 Rev. O Date 7/1/85
(Continua tion sheet) R/CR No.214 Rev. O Date 7/12/85

R/CR No.lTT Rev. 1 Date 7/19/85
-

R/CR No.llT Rev. 2 Date 7/30/85
~

R/CR No.lI4 Rev . 3 Date r/Wrr

An analysis of every Class lE valve was performed to show that the 1,dh4.b
particular design characteristics of the valves do not prevent the
safety f unction of the emergency systems because each of all the
Class lE valves are enveloped by one of the following:

o all containment isolation valves f unction prior to the
subject system voltage transient;
certain valves have long operation times, of which addi-o
tional time delay has no impact on the mechanical system';

the mechanical system for various short operating strokeo
time valves has suf ficient flow requirements based upon
less than 100% opening or closing of the valves;

in the particular case VC of Calculation 15(O), the MCCo
that had a .7848 P.U. voltage does not contain any valves
which require change in position at the subject sys tem
voltage transient;

the valves that do require to be functional during theo
subject system voltage transient are powered from MCCs in
the Reactor Building . These MCCs have a system voltage
greater than the minimum pickup voltage of the motor starter
for these valves.

This analysis consists of a tabulation of all the Class I,dh

lE valves with an identification of at least one of above
design characteristics shown for each valve. See the attach- jg,
ne n t .

4.c There are no corrective actions necessary.

4.d There is no violation of engineering design procedures in this
particular observation.

The design control process utilized calculations to de te nni ne
im-bus voltage in conjunction with engineering judgement on the

pact of those calculations. There was no violation of the EDPs
on design calculations.

BEC-12/ll
_
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l

ATTACHMENT TO R/CR No. 214, REVISION 3 i

|

An analysis of each Class lE MOV was performed per Part 4.b
of the resolution. The results of the analysis are shown on
the following tabulation which is arranged by Class lE 480V AC
MCCs that supply power to MOVs followed by a listing of MOVs
in the same order as shown on the applicable MCC drawings.
The particular design characteristic determined to be most
applicable for each MOV is identified as Category 1, 2, 3, 4
or 5 which corresponds to the Part 4.b definition as follows:

Category 1

All containment isolation valves function prior to the subject
system voltage transient;
Category 2

Certain valves have long operation times, of which additional
time delay has no impact on the mechanical system;

thiCategory 3

The mechanical system for various short operating stroke time
valves has sufficient flow requirements based upon less than
100% opening or closing of the valves;

Category 4

In the particular case VC of Calculation 15(O), the MCC that
had a .7848 P.U. voltage does not contain any valves which
require change in position at the subject system voltage
transient;

Category 5

The valves that do require to be functional during the subject
system voltage transient are powered from MCCs in the Reactor
Buildi ng. These MCCs have a system voltage greater than the
minimum pickup voltage of the motor starter for these valves.

F82/4



m -2 25 0 2 8 6 0 51

MCC 10B212 |

|.

!

VALVE NO. CATEGORY VALVE NO. CATEGORY

1BE-HV-F001A 1 LEG-HV-7922A 5

IBC-HV-F003A 5 LEA-HV-2356A 5

IBG-HV-F001 1 LEA-HV-2357A 5

IBC-HV-F004A 1 LEA-HV-2371A 5

IBE-HV-F004A 5 LEG-HV-2491A 5

IBC-HV-F007A 1 LEG-HV-2496A 5

IBC-HV-F0llA 1 LEG-HV-2512A 5

IBE-HV-F005A 1 1GS-HV-5741A 5

IBE-HV-F015A 1 1GS-HV-4955A 1

IBC-HV-F017A 1 1GS-HV-4959A 1

1FD-HV-F003 1 1GS-HV-4966A 1'

IBC-HV-F016A 1 1GS-HV-5019A 1

LED-HV-2598 5 1GS-HV-5050A 1

LED-HV-2599 5 1GS-HV-5054A 1

g1BC-HV-F026A 5 1AB-HV-F016 1

IBC-HV-F027A 1 1KL-HV-5148 1

1BE-HV-F031A 1 IBC-HV-F024A 1

IBC-HV-F047A 5 IBH-HV-F006A 5

IBC-HV-F04eA 5 IBG-HV-F034 5

1KL-HV-5152A 1 LEA-HV-2234 5

1AE-HV-F032A 5 LEA-HV-2236 5 .

'
1BC-HV-F103A 5 1KL-HV-5172A 5

1BC-HV-F104A 5 1FD-HV-F075 1

OBN-HV-2069 5 LEA-HV-2203 5
1FD-HV-4922 5 LEE-HV-4652 1

l EG-HV-2 314A 5 LEG-HV-2522A 5

LEG-HV-7921A 5 LEE-HV-4680 1

l EG-HV-2 317A 5
1BJ-HV-4803 5
1BJ-HV-4804 1
lEC-HV-4689A 5
ISK-HV-4957 1

ISK-HV-5018 1

lEC-HV-4647 5
LEG-HV-2446 5
IBC-HV-5055 5 |

i
i
}

|

|

)

F82/4 -1- j
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MCC 10B222

VALVE NO. CATEGORY VALVE NO. CATEGORY
i

'

1BE-HV-F001B 1 1AE-HV-F032B 5
|

1BC-HV-F003B 5 IBC-HV-F103B 5
1KL-HV-5126B 1 IBC-HV-F104B 5
1HB-HV-F004 1 IBC-HV-F075 5
1FC-HV-F008 1 1AN-HV-2600 5
1HB-HV-F020 1 LEG-HV-2314B 5
1BC-HV-F004B 1 LEG-HV-7921B 5
IBC-HV-F006B 5 LEG-HV-2317B 5
IBE-HV-F004B 5 LEG-HV-7922B 5
IBC-HV-F007B 1 LEA-HV-2356B 5
1BC-HV-F0llB 1 LEA-HV-2357B 5
1BE-HV-F005B 1 LEA-HV-2371B 5
1BE-HV-F015B 1 LEG-HV-2491B 5
1BC-HV-F017B 1 LEG-HV-2496B 5
1GS-HV-5741B 5 LEG-HV-2512B 5
1BC-HV-F016B 1 IBC-HV-4421 5
1BC-HV-F021B 1 1GS-HV-4955B 1 A
1BC-HV-F024B 1 1GS-HV-4959B 1 m
1KC-HV-3408M 5 lEC-HV-4648 5
1BC-HV-F026B 5 IGS-HV-4966B 1

OAP-HV-2073 5 1GS-HV-5019B 1

LEA-HV-F073 5 1GS-HV-5050B 1

IBC-HV-F027B 1 1GS-HV-5054B 1

IBE-HV-F031B 1 IFC-HV-F062 1

IBC-HV-F047B 5 OAP-HV-2072 5

IBC-HV-F048B 5 LEA-HV-2204 5

1BC-HV-F052B 5 IBC-HV-5055B 5
LED-HV-2553 1

LED-HV-2555 1

LEE-HV-4 681 1

LEE-HV-4679 1

1EG-HV-2447 5
lHB-HV-5262 5
1HB-HV-5275 5
LEA-HV-2238 5
1KA-HV-7626 5
1KL-HV-5172B 5
1KB-HV-7629 5
lEC-HV-4689B 5
1BC-HV-4428 5

.

N.

F82/4 -2-
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MCC 10B232

VALVE NO. CATEGORY VALVE NO. CATEGORY

IBE-HV-F001C 1 1HB-HV-F019 1 .

1KL-HV-5126A 1 1FD-HV-F100 1

1AB-HV-F071 5 1GS-HV-5052A 1

IFD-HV-F079 1 1BF-HV-4005 5

1AB-HV-3631A 5 1GS-HV-5053A 1

1BC-HV-F004C 1 1KL-HV-5160A 5

LEA-HV-2355A 5 1AB-HV-3631C 5

LEG-HV-2452A 5 1KP-HV-5829B 5

gLEG-HV-2320A 5 1KP-HV-5834B 5

1BC-HV-F007C 1 1KP-HV-5835B 5

LEG-HV-2453A 5 1KP-HV-5836B 5

1BC-HV-F010A 1 LEG-HV-2496C 5

LEG-HV-2321A 5 1KP-HV-5837B 5

IBC-HV-F017C 1 1GH-HV-5543 5

1EG-HV-2494A 5 1KL-HV-5147 1

1 AE-HV-414 4 5 1GB-HV-9532-1 5

1KL-HV-5124A 5 1GB-HV-9532-2 5

1BJ-HV-4865 1 lHC-HV-5551 5

IBJ-HV-4866 1 1AB-HV-3631D 5

IBC-HV-4420A 5 1GB-HV-9531B-1 1

1GS-HV-4965A 1 1GB-HV-9531B-2 1

1EA-HV-2207 5 1GB-HV-9531B-3 1

LEA-HV-2346 5 1GB-HV-9531B-4 1

1AB-HV-7631B 5 IGD-HV-5057A 5

1GS-HV-4983A 1 IFD-HV-F002 1

IGS-HV-4984A 1

1GS-HV-5022A 1

F82/4 -3-
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MCC 10B242

VALVE NO. CATEGORY , VALVE NO. CATEGORY

IBE-HV-F001D 1 1GS-HV-5053B 1 |

1BF-HV-3800A 1 1KL-HV-5160B 5 |

IHB-HV-F003 1 1BC-HV-F040 5 |
*

IBC-HV-F015B 1 1BG-HV-3980 5

IBC-HV-F004D 1 1KP-HV-5834A 1
'

LEA-HV-2355B 5 IKp-HV-5835A 1

LEG-HV-2452B 5 IKP-HV-5836A 1

LEG-HV-2 320B 1 LEG-HV-2496D 5

IBC-HV-F007D 1 1KP-HV-5837A 1

1EG-HV-2453B 5 1GS-HV-4951 5

IBC-HV-F010B 1 ISk-HV-4953 1

LEG-HV-2321B 5 1AE-HV-F039 5
kIBC-HV-F017D 1 IBF-HV-3800B 1

l EG-HV-2 49 4B 5 LED-HV-2554 1

IKL-HV-5124B 5 LED-HV-2556 1

IBC-HV-4439 5 1GB-HV-9531A-1 1

1GS-HV-4965B 1 1GB-HV-9531A-2 1

IBG-HV-F004 1 1GB-HV-9531A-3 1

IBC-HV-F008 1 1GB-HV-9531A-4 1

1AB-HV-F019 1 1A3-HV-F067A 1

IBG-HV-F035 5 1AB-HV-F067B 1

1GS-HV-4983B 1 1AB-HV-F067C 1

1GS-HV-4984B 1 1AB-HV-F067D 1

1GS-HV-5022B 1 1GS-HV-4963 5

1KL-HV-5152B 1 IGS-HV-4974 1

IFC-HV-F007 1 1BH-HV-F006B 5

1FC-HV-F076 1 IFC-HV-F084 1
I

1KP-HV-5829A 5 ISK-HV-4981 1

IGS-HV-5052B 1 1KL-HV-5162 1
'

1GS -HV-5057B 5 ,

1BC-HV-F023 1 [

t

-4-
! F82/4
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MCC 10B411
.

bVALVE NO. CATEGORY

1BC-HV-F049 3
IBC-HV-F022 1

F82/4 -5-
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MCC 10B451
.

VALVE NO. CATEGORY

IBC-HV-F006A 2 g
IBC-HV-F009 1
IBC-HV-F021A 1
IBC-HV-F052A 1

MCC 10B481:

1BC-HV-4420B 3
!IBC-HV-F015A 1

|

F82/4 -6-
,
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MCC 10B553,*

VALVE NO. CATEGORY _

LEA-HV-2197A 4

LEA-HV-219 8A 4

LEA-HV-2225A 4

jg
MCC 10B563:

LEA-HV-2197B 4

LEA-HV-219 8B 4

LEA-HV-2225B 4

MCC 10B573:

LEA-HV-2197C 4

LEA-HV-219 8C 4

LEA-HV-2225C 4

MCC 10B583:

LEA-HV-1197D 4

LEA-HV-219 8D 4

LEA-HV-2225D 4

*****************************************************************

.

-7-
F82/4
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SARGENT& LUNDY M
ENGINEERS.

CHICAGO
L/

TSB 459FROM: D. P. White Date: August 7, 1985
Sargent & Lundy

Pro]ect: Hope Creek
18P15 7212-30312-269-6419

TO: L. C. Oesterich
Bechtel Task Leader
Bechtel Power Corporation
San Francisco, California
Telecopy No.: 415-882-3211
Confirmation No.: 415-882-1672

CC: M. F. Bauer
Principal Engineer
Public Service Electric and Gas Company
Newark,~New Jersey
201-621-2150

W. A. Bloss (2)
J. Milhoan
T. DelGaizo
H. Wang

2 pages to follow.

Attached is a copy of a telecon memorandum between Y. J. Yaworsky (PSE&G), and
L. C. Oesterich, M. R. Custer, T. Ferenchak, P. W. Schuetz (BPC), and H. Wang (NRC),
and W. A. Bloss, E. B. Branch, L. L. Fergusson, B. Obersnel, H. S. Taylor,
D. P. White (S&L), dated August 6, 1985.

DPW:cdj
Attachment

1

jL
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Page 1 of 2
TSB-459

Memorandum of Telephone Conversation SARGENTS LUNDY

Det. 8/6/85 Tim 10:00 a.m.'

Person Called Compsny

see listing below see listing below

Person Calling Company

see listing below see listing below

Project Project No.

Hope Creek 7212-30

Subject Discussed
R/CR-166

Summary of Discussion. Decisions and Commitments
Person Called: Y. J. Yaworsky ) Public Service Electric & Gas (PSE&G)

L. C. Oesterich )
M. R. Custer ) Bechtel Power Corporation (BPC)

T. Ferenchak )
P. W. Schuetz )

H. Wang ) U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC)

Person Calling: W. A. Bloss )
E. B. Branen )
L. L. Fergusson ) Sargent & Lundy (S&L)
3. Obersnel )
H. S. Taylor )
D. P. White )

BPC will provide a draft Resolution Report by noon on August 7, 1985, on OR-ll6 which

will cover the following areas:

1. Data sheet 530516 will be revised to address both hanners. BPC will commit to

either a) calculations by section 2.4.2c of G052, b) documentation of the

logic used for acceptance per section 2.3.8 of G052, or c) documentation of the

iudnement used per revised section 2.4.2c of G052.

2. Revise C052. section 2.4.2 to allow iudeement to be made when determining the
W. F. Bauer T. Ferenchak H. Wang L. L. Fergussoncc

Y. J. Yaworsky P. W. Schuetz W. A. Bloss (2) B. Obersnel

L. C. Oesterich J. Milhoan H. S. Taylor 3

M. R. Custer T. DelGaizo E. B. Branch
' ''''' "

E' 7 "'4 ###dhhty
.. - -

SL-F713 10/84-F3
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Memorandum of Telephone Conversation August 6,1985
R/CR-166 7212-30 -

Page 2 of 2

load on a support.

3. Include in the revised G052 guidelines and criteria (example of, not all
inclusion) for the use of judgement.

4. Provide a survey of other data sheets to provide generic assurance that
other Non-Q r Non-Q supports are evaluated and documented on thes sh
data sheets per 2.4.2c or 2.3.8 of G052.

BPC will provide a draft Resolution Report by the end of the day on Augast 6, 1985,ofor OR-125, that will explain that the 150 F temperature is not applicable as an
operating temperature for the entire system, but is used for flexibility gnalysis.
They will state that this gives enough margin so that the unanalyzed J131 F is ok.

S&L will review BPC's revised Resolution Report and advise to their acceptance.

DPW:cdj
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